,èzunci

MATLETAL DEVIEWED AT CLI HEALQUAPTURS BY

HOUSE SELECT COUNTITIES ON ASSASSINATIONS STAFF MUSEUMS

÷	_(peratici	(ine Vilune) 0.5 129/3
: .		
INCLUSIVE DATES:	25 Jan 1965	- 21 Sept 1966
CUSTODIAL UNIT/LO	1	
	ROOM: <u>ADII</u>	·
DELETIONS, IF ANY	None	
DATE DATE RECEIVED RETURNED	REVIEWED BY (PRINT NAME)	SIGNATURE OF REVIEWING OFFICIAL
5 AVG 7 A. 15,178		Phys I day
7 Alternation	LOPEZ	Edward VI
·		
·		

	<u> </u>	
· .		
	:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

POSTORN TO R

NO NO

SECRET 22 JAH 190. FROM (Headquarters component) 还人 SUBJECT AND PROJECT FILE REQUEST 10 : AND FIELD NOTIFICATION OF ACTION FID/AN FROM: (Division) TO : (Station/Base) Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief, WH Division INFORMATION FOR REQUESTERS A. COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12. ANY FILES, SUCH AS 201 OR PROJECT FILES THAT ARE RE-LATED TO THE FILE COVERED BY THIS REQUEST, ITEM 10 MAY ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STERILE SINCE THEY WILL AR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ALSO BE USED TO GIVE REASONS FOR THE ACTION BEING RE. QUESTED. TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE PLACED IN A FILE OR TO MAKE OTHER EXPLANATORY REMARKS. C ITEN 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE. ITEMS 7 AND 8-USE FIRST THREE LETTERS OF DISPATCH SYM. F. ITEM 11-A RECORDS OFFICER MUST SIGN ALL FILE ACTION RE-QUESTS CONSULT YOUR RMO ON ANY PROBLEMS THAT ARISE. BOLS FOR F'ELD STATIONS AND LIST HEADQUARTERS ELZ-MENTS ACCORDING TO ESTABLISHED NUMERIC CODES. INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE TYPE OF FILE CODE (FILE) NUMBER X PROJECT SUBJECT 3. FILE TITLE (SPECIFIC SUBJECT) LICOOKY - Operations ACTION REQUIRED DISPOSITION X OPEN FILE RETAIN DESTROY CLOSE FILE AMEND FILE TITLE DESTROY THRU (DATE) REMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION 8. INTERESTED HEADQUARTERS DESK 7. INTERESTED STATIONS HMM 50 FILES ACTION CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO UNRESTRICTED SEND TO REQUESTER Pustos/M/1 10. COMMENTS (INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS) COCRDINATION ENDORSEMENT APPROVAL REQUEST APPROVED BY 4 05 CODE (TILE: NUMBER Kn

CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO RID/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

14-00000

SUBJECT AND PROJECT FILE REQUEST AND FIELD NOTIFICATION OF ACTION TO : (Sisting/Base) RED/AM THE PROMETER STATE STA	1 .	-	A SECOND		CRET			9 SEP HEE
SUBJECT AND PROJECT FILE REQUEST AND FIELD NOTIFICATION OF ACTION TO::(Signification) Rexico City INFORMATION FOR REQUESTERS COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12 ITEM 3-ALL FILE THILES MUST BE STERRLE SINCE THAT WILL APPEAD ON THE FIELD CONTENAND ON MACHINE LISTS. TITUM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERRLE SINCE THAT WILL APPEAD ON THE FIELD CONTENAND ON MACHINE LISTS. TITUM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERRLE SINCE THAT WILL AND FILE THE FIELD CONTENAND ON MACHINE LISTS. TITUM 7-ALL FILE THE LECTTERS OF DISPATCH STUMBOLS FOR FILE CHILD TO BE MADE OF USING THE THE CONTENAND AND LIST HEADOLASTERS ELE- BITM 7 AND 8-USE FIRST THREE LETTERS OF DISPATCH STUMBOLS FOR FILE CHILD TO DISPATCH THE TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE FRANCED THREE THE PROJECT SUBJECT THE SUBJECT THREE COUNTY NUMBER COUNTY TO MAKE OTHER EXCHANIONS FRANCE INTO ANY PROJECTION INTO ANY PROJECTION INTO ANY PROJECTION INTO ANY PROJECT THREE MACHINES FRANCES COUNTY NUMBER	FROM: (Headquar	rters component)						
TO : (Signon/Base) Hexico City INFORMATION FOR REQUESTERS COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12 ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STERILE SINCE THEY WILL APPEAR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STERILE SINCE THEY WILL APPEAR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ITEM 5-ALL FILE THREE STERINE STERILE ITEM 5-ALL FILE STATIONS AND LIST HADDUARTERS ELE- MATERIAL COPIES AND CONTROL STATE AND LIST HADDUARTERS ELE- MATERIAL COOKS FILE INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE LIQUOXY/Operations ACTION REQUIRED APPEARS ACTION ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED RECORD RE	to :							
HEXICO CITY INFORMATION FOR REQUESTERS COMPLETE TITEMS INTROUGH 12 COMPLETE TITEMS INTROUGH 12 COMPLETE TITEMS INTROUGH 12 COMPLETE TITEMS INTROUGH 12 ITEM 3-ALL FIRE TITLES BUST BE STERILE SINCE THEY WILL APPEAR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ITEM 3-ALL FIRE TITLES BUST BE STERILE ITEM 4 ALL SELEMANES MUST BE STERILE ITEM 5 AND ALL STERILE STATE OF STATE AND ALL STATE AN					L			
COMPLETE TITLES IN THROUGH 12 ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STERRIE SINCE THEY WILL APPEAR OF THE FIELD CODES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ITEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERRIE ITEM 7-AND 8-USE FIRST THREE LETTERS OF DISPATCH SYMBOLS FUR FIELD STATIONS AND LIST HEADOUGHTERS ELE- BOLS FUR FIELD STATIONS AND LIST HEADOUGHTERS ELE- INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE SUBJECT INFORMATION CONCERNING FILE COUNTY NUMBER COSCIFICATION MODIFIES TO MISTORICAL TO	TO : (Station/Ba	•	•		FROM:			
THE FILE DOPPLES AND ON MACHINE SINCE THEY WILL APPLAN ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. THEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE THEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE THEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE THEM 7 AND B-USE FIRST THREE LETTERS OF DISPATCH SYMBOLS FOR FILE STANDOS AND LEST HADDOMARTERS ELEMENTS OF DISPATCH SYMBOLS FOR FILE STANDOS AND LEST HADDOMARTERS ELEMENTS OF STANDOS FOR FILE STANDOS FOR FIL			INFO	DRMATION F	OR REQU	ESTERS		
SUBJECT Z PROJECT 50 6 129/3 FILE TITLE (SPECIFIC SUBJECT) IPROJECTS LIMITED TO IS SPACES! LICUMXY/Operations ACTION REQUIRED OFFINE X CLOSE FILE INDUCATE DEPOSITION DISPOSITION DISPOSITION	ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STERILE SINCE THEY WILL APPEAR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MACHINE LISTS. ITEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE ITEM 7 AND 8-USE FIRST THREE LETTERS OF DISPATCH SYMBOLS FOR FIELD STATIONS AND LIST HEADQUARTERS ELE-				ALSO BE USED TO GIVE REASONS FOR THE ACTION BEING RE- QUESTED. TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE PLACED IN A FILE OR TO MAKE OTHER EXPLANATORY REMARKS			
SUBJECT Z PROJECT 50 6 129/3 3 FILE TITLE (SPECIFIC SUBJECT SUBJECT SUBJECT NUMBER 129/3 4 ANALYSIS ACTION ACTION 5 ODEPOSITION OFFICER SUBJECT NUMBER 129/3 4 ANALYSIS ACTION 5 ODEPOSITION 7 SETAIN 1055 TRUCTION RECOMMENDED			INFO	1	NCERNI			
LICUOKY/Operations ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED OFFN FILE AMALYSIS ACTION OFFN FILE AMEND FILE RECOPEN RECOPEN Proj is terminated FILES ACTION FILES ACTION OFFN FILE OFFN FILES OFFN FI	1. 1	TYPE OF FILE		1	NUMBER			TSPECIFIC SUBJECT NUMBE
ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED ACTION REQUIRED OFFEN FILE AMEND FILE RECORN RETAIN RETAIN DESTRUCTION RECOMMENDED THRU (OATE) RETAIN PROJ 1s terminated FILES ACTION FILES ACTION FILES ACTION OCCUMENTS INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS) OCCUMENTS INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS OCCUMENTS INCLUDED SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS OCCUMENTS INCLUDED SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS OCCUMENTS INCLUDED SPECIAL HEADQUA	SUBJECT	Z PROJE	cr	50		6		129/3
ANALYSIS ACTION OFEN FILE X CLOSE PILE INDICATE OFFOSITION AMEND FILE TITLE REOPEN REMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION: Proj is terminated FILES ACTION FILES ACTION FILES ACTION OFFICER A DESKI OFFICER A				- TO IS SPACE				
OFEN FILE AMEND FILE TITLE REOPEN 6 REMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION: Proj is terminated 7 INTERESTED STATIONS IPROJECTS ONLY: 6 REMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION: Proj is terminated 6 INTERESTED STATIONS IPROJECTS ONLY: 6 INTERESTED STATION IPROJECTS ONLY: 7 INTERESTED STATION IPROJECTS				ACTION R				
AMEND FILE TITLE REOPEN 6 REMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION Proj 1s terminated 7 INTERESTED STATIONS IPROJECTS ONLY 1 6 PRODUCT OF STATION OF PROJECTS ONLY 1 6 PRODUCT OF STATION OF PROJECTS ONLY 1 6 PRESENT OF STATION OF PROJECTS ONLY 1 6 PRESENT OF STATION OF PROJECTS ONLY 1 6 PRESENT OF REQUESTER OF STATION OF PROJECT OF STATION O				F DISPOSITION I	~	N	DE	STRUCTION RECOMMENDED
Proj is terminated / INTERESTED STATIONS IPPROJECTS ONLY) FILES ACTION			EN		XI		TH	RU IDATEI
FILES ACTION HOLD IN CS FILES RESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED PREPARE FOLDER AND COFFICER & DESKI OFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COMMENTS (INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUAR*ERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS) FILES ACTION PREPARE FOLDER AND COFFICER & DESKI COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COMMENTS (INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUAR*ERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS) FILES ACTION PREPARE FOLDER AND COFFICER & DESKI COFFICER & DESKI COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COFFICER & DESKI CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COST OF SEND TO REQUESTE	/ INTERESTED STATE	ONS IPROJECTS ONL			9 INTERES		AUTERS DESK	ILIST ACTION DESK FIRST)
HOLD IN CS FILES RESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED PREPARE FOLDER AND SEND TO REQUESTER CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO SEND TO REQUESTER COMMENTS (INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADQUARTERS ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS) FILE ENDORSEMENT I. ENDORSEMENT I. ENDORSEMENT I. SENDATURE OF BRANCH/DESK R. O. SIGNATURE OF BRANCH/DESK R. O. INHEN APPLICABLE) CODE (FILE) NUMBER CODE (FILE) N		CPM		[90		
files attached for retirement I. ENDORSEMENT 12 COORDINATION 13 HID APPROVAL IGNATURE OF BRANCH/DESK B O. SIGNATURE OF BRANCH/DESK B O (WHEN APPLICABLE) FRECTIVE DATE CODE 1511C1 NUMBER B 215 Sept 66 50 6 129/3		RESTRICTED		and a design of the state of th	PREPARE FOLDER AND OFFICER & DESKI			CHARGE PERMANENTLY TO
1. ENDORSEMENT 12 COORDINATION 13 HID APPROVAL IGNATURE OF BRANCH/DESK B O. SIGNATURE OF BRANCH/	IO. COMMENTS HINCLE							Laurence intraversoranamingamenter
FRECTIVE DATE CASCA SEPT 66 SIGNATURE OF BRANCH/DESK R O REQUEST AP ROVID AT INHEN APPLICABLE! CODE IF ILE NUMBER R CODE IF ILE NUMBER R 129/3								VERNFIED
(15:0.1400 705 CODE 1FINE NUMIN R CODE 1FINE NUMIN R 129/3							1	***
215 Sept 66 50 6 129/3	Chruster	_			UI SK R O		(6	
OBSOLETE PREVIOUS	Ç	1		5	0	1	HE NUMBER	129/3

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

7		7 -	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	CLASSIFICATION SECRET	- "	MARKED FOR INDEX/NG
Chief, WH Division		XX	NO INDEXING REQUIRED
#0 ·	, A		DREY QUALIFIED DESR CAN AUGE INDEXING
Chief of Station, Mexico C	Ity ' '		MHCROFILM
Promoviting of	Clippings and Comments Concern y in the Soviet Union.	in C	onference on
THAN REQUIRED - REFERENCES			•
	•		
Action Required: j Home; F.	YI.		
the Situation of the Jevis speriesna de Estudios sobrheld in Mexico City during articles in the press, Polattachments under separate numerous persons on LIETVO Communist Party (PCM - Pardual Communists were deterbeing held and, feiling the ODACID label on it. Despinot before and after the mildly successful. 2. Política, 1 May 1	s siready aware, a Latin Ameria in Minority in the Soviet Union e la Situación de la Minoría de the period 13 - 15 May 1906. fitica, La Tour de México, Suces cover) and excerpts from convigant Americano) and cained, if possible, to prevent at, to discredit it completely the their efforts and the volum Conference, the Conference was 966, carried an article attack e of the Mexican participants	Judía Judg Judg erset erset terset the the the the the the the the the t	en la URSS) was ing by numerous ra Todos (see tons between he Mexican groups and indivi- Conference from pin the ODYOKE/ adverse propaganda, and was probably he proposed Con- chment A). It
contains, smong other thin or statement by Hicoles 8. which he states that Mexic battle, and he maintains t discriminated against. In press, efforts were made (PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVO left but not a formal PCM	Es, a partial reprint of the in Leonov, Fress Attaché of the constant of the interest of the constant of the second of the partial of the Defense of the Jews in the contact of the Jews in the Jews in the contact of the Jews in the Jews i	Sovie e cold are no counte (O Cel , a da licer e USSR	t Embassy, in war propaganda t mistreated or rattacks in the ev, Gerard rling of the Nexican is an official of (Comité Nexicano
			CONTINUED
Attachments: As stated above, UNDER	SEPARATE COVER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Distribution: 3 - Chief, WH Division,	w/atts usc	g major selected pro-	- cordin
Mail Dérétée 10	DESPATCH SYMBOL AND MURRER	DATE	1.7.
de deben gran d'administration de destro de destro par une de parque quinte specialiste apparações parços que destructivo de la compansión de	RSA-2/201		June 19co
	LAST ALL.		►6-129/3
	~1.~? C1.4??	5.0	la € a 12°47 °

LASSE.

Achieva Comments

The state of the s

(Attachment E) continued the attack on the Conference and its participants, claiming in effect that it is a clear anti-Soviet move backed by ODACID. As of 15 May, according to the article, numerous signatures had been collected on a "progressive manifesto" protesting the Conference. The list includes many well known Maxican Communists and pro-Communists. Attached also (Attachment C) is a copy of the "progressive manifesto", which was published in El Dia on 19 May 1900, and a copy of a manifesto (Attachment D) published in El Heraldo, 22 April 1960, by the Mexican Committee for the Defense of the Jews in the USSR, in which a number of demands are made on the Soviet Government with respect to the Jews and their rights.

- 3. La Voz de Mexico, 15 May 1965 (Attachment E) carried an article bitterly attacking the Conference, which it charges is being organized and held by groups and persons in the service of ODACID. It specifically names LICOCKY-1, although the latter's name is incorrectly spelled, as one of those responsible for the Conference and says she is "vell connected" with ODYOKE police. Success, 21 May 1960, carried an article (Attachment P) attacking the Conference and its organizers and charging that there are sinister forces behind the Conference. This article carries a picture of LICOCKY-1.
- 4. <u>Bucesos</u>, A June 1966, included an inserted sheet (not found in all copies of this edition) entitled "An Agent of the FMI and INTERPOL in the Association of Mexican Writers," which deals shoot exclusively with LICOOKY-1, her expulsion from Cube, work in Mexico, and contacts and activities in Mexico. It charges that in Mexico she is working for Daniel James, who is responsible to KMMARK (Attachment O).
- 5. LICCORY-1's name appeared in a notice (Attachment R) appearing in El Excelsion, 26 May 1900 by Vicente Echeverria del Predo, tressurer of the Mexican Association of Briters (AEM Asociación de hacritores de México, A.C.), which simply stated that LICCORY-1 is not authorized to accept duas or handle other business of the AEM within the province of the treasurer's duties and obligations. However, in view of the adverse publicity previously, the announcement had the effect or implied that the AEMAC or members of that group believed the charges that LICCORY-1 had a part in organizing the Conference and/or is an agent of KUMANK. The notice, as it appears, also implies that LICCORY-1 was mishandling AEMAC funds. Echeverria offered to publish the clarification on the sheet an wrich the AEMAC announcement appears; however, LICCORY-1 saked him not to do so and said she would take up the notice and any clarification with the AEMAC Justice and Honor Commission.
- that LICOCKY-1 had called him to say that she had had nothing to do with the Conference, and does not want the Soviets to caselogue her as an enemy. Leonov convented that LICOCKY-1 had left him her phone number and had saked him to help her (presumably refute the charges that she was involved with the Conference). The LILDEK case officer who currently handles LICOCKY-1 said on the morning of 15 June 1966 that LICOCKY-1 told him she had called the Soviet Press Abtaché to deny that she had had saything to do with the Conference "because it is what she would normally do." She did not, however, mention beforehand that she intended to call the Soviet Eubassy. (Thre of conversation is forwarde) as ittaziment J.)

- 7. The Station believes that most or all articles attacking the Conference, and particularly those stacking LICOCKY-1, were Soviet inspired, and it is further believed that SEMO wrote most if not all articles attacking the Conference which appeared in La Yoz, Politica and Eucesos. The Soviets, who are probably sware of previous Cuban charges that LICOCKY-1 is an ODYCKE agent, probably felasthat as an American closely associated with the ADMAC LICOCKY-1 would be vulnerable to such an attack.
- 8. As a result of the <u>Sucesos</u> article of h June 1936 an official from the Ministry of Government did visit <u>LICOOKY-1</u> to check on her documentation. The official said that he did not believe the charges made in the <u>Sucesos</u> article, but since her tourist visa had expired he advised her to immediately leave the country in order to renew it, and he provided her with a letter to show to Mexican border authorities permitting her exit. She is currently in <u>PIPRIME</u> but its expected to return to Mexico in a few days.
- 9. As Meadquarters is aware, LLCCKY-1 will be terminated effective 30 Juna 1900; the decision to terminate her was made some time app, prior to the occurrence of the Conference and the resulting edverse propagands. Unile she may be of some occasional use should she return to and remain in Mexico, it is believed that the recent adverse propagands has impaired her future usefulness in Maxico, although many Mexicans undoubtedly do not believe the charges and others offered to "come to her defense."
- 10. A dispatch will be prepared and forwarded when the termination has been completed, and any new developments with respect to her alleged participation in the above Conference will be included in that dispatch.

for Willard C. CURTIS

		OLASSIFICATION		
DISP	ATCH-	SECRET		MASSED FOR INCHING
Chief, WH 91	vision '		XX	NO THEEXING REQUIRED
NFO .		THE CONTROL OF LINE AND LINE	WOLF.	CHLY QUALFED DESH
cos,	cos,	'ICPIPIT; Chief, KU	HOLF -	Cas lord became
Chief of Sta	tion, Mexico	Gity	L	BDCROFTLIN
SUBJECT Congre	ss of latin	American Cultural Co	minunity	
CTION REQUIRED - REFERENCE				
Reference:	нмы-10,024 (not sent Santiago)	·	
8 May 19 detriled obtained delegate	66 on this s report from from Mario . Unfortuna	per article which apublect. Station had LICCOKY-1 on the sa MONTEFORTE Toledo, witely before this rephe newspaper. At an which may make it m	a conside me subject ho attende ort could y rate, th	which she id as a Mexican be disseminated, are
 a.	Monteforte, on the struc and since no	on arriving in Arica ture and functions o one else did, he cl d the Congress.	, already f the comu	had a plan nidades,
	organize the Cultural Comwriters Luis of Plastic A	I secretariat was fo Second Congress of munity. This consis CYARTUN, essayist a rts of the National A, poet and mathemat The Cecond Congress	the Latin ted of: th nd Dean of University ician: Ser	American e Chilean the Faculty of Chile; gio VODANOVIC,
1	nity of Writ consisting o Juan RULFO fo	he formation of the ers, an affiliation f the following: Ca or Mexico and the Ca CARDENAL for Central Jorge TAIAMEA for the	commission rlos PELLI ribbean; f America;	was formed CER and mu SAIARRUE Benjamin
	•			CONTI NUED
Attachme: Article	nt: e, as stated	in para. 1, h/w		LICORY.
Distribut (2 - Ch: 1 - COS 1 - COS 1 - COS 1 - COS 1 - Ch:	tion: lef. WHD. w/		CATE	DEFET:
	I	HMMA-29012	23	May 1966
		3 ASST CATION	MQS FR.F.A	LAIRER .
	!	SPCPET	30-	300-S

-2-

zone; Tristan de ATHAYDE and Jorge AMADO for Brazil; Juan Carlos ONETTI and Jose Luis ROMERO for the River Plate area; Jose Santos GONZALEZ Vera and Fernando ALEGRIA for Chile, Peru and Bolivia.

- d. The affiliation commission will form the initial body of writers of the Community within a six-month period. Thereafter, acceptance of new members will be suspended for six months, but will then be renewed in order to facilitate the work of organizing the Second Congress of the Latin American Cultural Community.
- -2. Carlos Pellicer and Juan Rulfo are respectively the president and vice-president of the Asociacion de Escritores Mexicanos, A.C. (Association of Mexican Writers AEMAC), see MEXI-6177 of 5 February 1966, an organization dedicated ostensibly to bettering the welfare of writers through increased fringe benefits as well as better publication and distribution of their works. Its constitution specifically forbade its involvement in political affairs or entanglement with international organizations. Mario Monteforte is a member of this organization. During recent months, under the aegis of Pellicer and Rulfo, efforts have been underway to revise this constitution in such a way as to repeal these provisions without at the same time alienating those of the members who are opposed to dropping these provisions. Pellicer, it will be remembered, attended the COMES meeting in Genoa last year, at which the formation of the CIE was discussed.
- 3. Despite the vagueness of the wording of articles 3, 4 and 5 (see numbering in attached news clipping) there is no disputing their political nature. Monteforte alleged to LICOOKY that he did not feel the wording of these three articles is beyond the bounds of reason for a "non-political" organization. LICOOKY concedes that their wording is subject to the broadest interpretation if Monteforte should ever lose the "conductor's baton." Both are guilty of disingenuousness or at best naivete, since these articles seem to us to be not only a license, but almost a battle cry for political militancy from community members.
- 4. During his trip, Monteforte claims to have met the Chilean President and the Foreign Minister. The former, with whom Monteforte discussed the idea of the comunidades, agreed to write to President Gustavo Diaz Ordaz of Mexico stressing to him the importance of support for the comunidades. The implication is that Mexico's financial and moral support for the next Cultural Congress will be sought in this way.

SECRET

CONTINUATION OF DISPATCH

-3-

HMMA-29012

- 5. The organizing commission for the Caribbean section of the Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores (Community of Latin American Writers CLE) has begun issuing invitations to both individuals and organizations to join. The AEMAC has received such an invitation, but legally still must change its constitution before it can join. The letter of invitation did not reprint the basic principles of the CCCL to which the invited organization would be expected to subscribe. Whether this was a deliberate omission in the nature of entrapment, or whether it was felt articles such as the attached had adequately covered the ground, is not known.
- 6. Owing to LICOOKY-1's planned departure from the area the end of June 1966, it is not likely Station will have the same insight into the progress of the CLE.

for Willard C. CURTIS

To : Chief, WH Division From: CCS, Mexico City Attachment to HMMA-29012, 23 May 1966

SECRET 65 CUPT

(1th 16 HMMA-24012

SECRET XX Chief, WH Division NO INDOCUME REQUIRED CRLY QUALIFIED DESE DVFO CAN JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City/ 1 October 1965 - 30 April 1966 LICOOKY Progress Report: ACTION PEQUIRED - REFERENCES Reference: HEMA-27358, 7 October 1965 1. Station regrets the delay in keeping Headquarters informed of the progress of our association with LICOOKY-1. When the proposed amendment to the LIREAM Project involving LICOOKY was turned down, we informed her on her return to Mexico that we could no longer justify the continued association at the present rate since we were simply not getting enough out of it, but that if she could regularize her status here and obtain working papers, we would be more than happy to conclude a new arrangement with her. She felt there was little chance of this, and we then told her we would conclude our arrangement with her sometime in the summer. As indicated in paragraph 2 of the attachment, the date has now been established as 30 June, at which time all outstanding financial arrangements with her will be terminated and she will be given her air fare to New York. 2. Unfortunately, LICCONY-1 seems to be incapable of realizing which side her bread is buttered on, at least here in Mexico. She cannot parcel her time out to her various interests, and therefore finds all her time taken up by her unpaid AEMAC duties. The profiles we have been harping on have not materialized except for the one submitted under HMMA-28831. We still hope for one on Francisco VILLAGRAN Kramer and such of the Mexican literary figures as amount in her judgment to "non-pigmies." We are not sanguine. We are still after a copy of Osegueda's paper on university reform. CONTINUED Progress Report (in triplicate), h/w Distribution: .3 - Chief, WHD, w/att CROSS REFERENCE TO 17 May 1966 HMMA-28944 HOSFILE HLAKEER CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

CLASSIFICATION

PROCESSING ACTION

50-6-129/3

SECRET

CONTINUATION OF DISPATCH

-2-

HENA-28944

- 3. The advance made her at Headquarters is being held over her as an inducement to give us the balance of her time before departure and finish in a blaze of activity. If she does this, we will write off the advance here. If she does not, \$195 of the advance will be counted as her February salary, \$48 as travel expenses from New York to Washington and the remainder will be written off.
- 4. Rather than go through the formality of a project amendment as per HMMW-14517, Station would prefer merely to consider the project as terminated as of 31 December 1966 and pick up subsequent costs in LIRANCH. A formal project termination will be submitted in the near future.

for Willard C. CURTIS

Ettackness to Hm. 29. 28944 12 may 1966

LICOOKY Project Progress Report 1 October 1965 - 30 April 1966

1. Production

- a. LICOOKY-1 has continued to devote the bulk of her time to the Mexican Writers' Association (AEM). She continues to handle most of its administrative work. She also organizes and does most of the work on the majority of the projects or activities which the AEM sponsors.
- b. L-1 continued to report on efforts to establish the Latin American Writers' Community (CLE), including the results of the Organizing Congress in Arica, Chile. She reported on the steps taken by Mario Monteforte Toledo in beginning preparations for an early 1967 Congress in Mexico and on the AEM's probable role in helping organizo that Congress.
- c. L-1 supplied information on reactions among the Central American community in Mexico to the Guatemalan election campaign and results.
- d. She maintained contact with and reported on individuals of interest to the Station, including Monteforte Toledo, Carlos Pellicer Camara, Manuel Germán Parra, Francisco Villagran Kramer, and Raúl Osegueda Pelala.

ES EL

506121/3

e. LICOOKY-2 continued to report travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to Eastern Europe.

During this period he reported on eight such travelers.

2. Operations

a. L-1 has been notified that she will be terminated effective 30 June. She has been given the following requirements to be fulfilled before that date.

Provide profiles on the personality and politics of significant Mexican and Central American intellectuals with whom she is acquainted.

Obtain information on the newly-formed Latin American Writers' Community, its probable political development, and progress toward the holding of its scheduled meeting in Mexico City in January 1967.

Obtain a copy of the analysis written by Raul Osegueda
Pelala of the problems of authonomous universities.

Special tasks such as reporting on the activity of Stasia Madrigal and on the UNAH student strike.

 In order to accomplish the above tasks in the short time remaining, L-1 will be forced to curtail her acneed doing at AEM to occupy her full-time and therefore the immediate partial withdrawal from AEM work
is a prerequisite to the accomplishment of these
assignments.

- activities, and therefore in determining the direction and scope of these activities, her sudden withdrawal could result in important changes within AEM.

 Any major change in direction by AEM would probably become predictable once the identity of the person or persons who will move in to fill the vacancy left by L-1 become known. By having L-1 step aside now, rather than waiting until she is ready to leave Mexico, she may then be able to provide Station with an accurate account of any change resulting from her withdrawal.
- d. L-2 has not been met regularly since 25 January. On that date he was given a mailing address which he uses to request a meeting only if he has information to report. L-2 is paid on a piece-rate basis for information supplied and does not receive a regular salary.

3. Security
No change.

4. Personnel

Handling of LICOOKY-1 was taken over by Gary H. Reymander, from Howard T. Etsinger, on 12 January 1966.

5. Plans

- a. See paragraph 2a above.
- b. It is possible that L-2 will, in the very near future, lose access to the travel information which he has been reporting, i cause he is being given new responsibilities in the office where he works. L-2 is intelligent, conscientious, and well-notivated. If he does lose his present access, the Station will consider him for other assignments in which he could be useful.

latimoanmericama de escritores

por miguel gnardia

EL MAESTRO Carlos Pe-Lillicer, aparte ser uno de los más proliferos y no-tables poetas mexicanos contemporáneos, un museógrafo de primerisimo orden y acbre todo conocedor profundo de les arres innigents preble pânicas, es, al mismo fieinno un personaie de la más acti vo que igualmente fiema un liamado de conciencia en defenta de los ju-los, que pro-testa contra la ancarcelación

de escritores o que preside la Asociación de Escritores de México, reparte por las ca-lles volantes contra la gue-rra del Victnam o preside la Comisión de Afiliación para la Comunitad Latinoamericana de Escutores, Delegación para México y el Caribe, junto con Juan Rulfo.

Podria decirse sin faltar la verdad que cualquiera que pretenda luchar por una

causa justa y neble y que desce que sus actos vayan avalados por una persona de prestigio intacaente, de mé-rite sungular, concuta en México v en el extranjero, en-contra a en Carios Pellicer the state of the s

reda sus fuerza.

First pequela apologia inimpourant in a los semisores maxima de calidad reres me (*) 10 ce cannan re-conocina, a name que Pelli-cer y 3 de nan desarrolla-de en 7 e de la formación de la de enación mexicana y dei Carine a la mencionada Comunicio Latineamericana de Euringes der vade del munous Cultural Latinosme ricana, que hajo los auspi-cios ce la Comisión Naciocios ce ia Comisión Macro nal de Cultura, de Chile, se efectud en aquel país en los mesta de egen a febrero pa-sanos, com a serviencia de 102 Imie ectuales de paises de America Latina.

LA TAREA de la Comisión de Literatura del Primer CCCL fue precisamente la defundar la CLE y la de sentar las bases estatutarias de la misure, que son las al-guente defementas la unidad y el cesarrollo de una cultur ra latinoamericanale intensificar el intercambio entre es-ca cultura y las de oltas re-giones del mundos participar en las tareas culturales de ·la integración socioeconômi-ca de la región y proponer sus propias iniciativas à gohernes y organismos Interpa-monales en igual sentido. lar activamente por la emancipacion y el pregreso seo nómico y político de la Aménomica e pairco de la energia rica Latina para aseguiar a to os los secticas de la población un arceso pleno a los berefinas de la cultura. Ademi Cresponsabilitarse plenamento, colos reganiza-cion y pri ciolin de sus entra a una en la fucha la-ticonora a a maria by a color as usheapers and a sustained by a sustained off an analysis of an amenge and a sustained by the s

the strains of the st

(Cooperar en la realización de planes conjuntos destina-dista la investigación y eva-luación de la cultura latino-americana, con el fin de fortalecer un sentimiento colec-tivo de la misma/correlaciotivo de la mismat/correlación nar sus esfuerzos con los sectores de intelectuales, an tistas y científicos, que inte-gren la Comunidad Cultural Latinoamericana a crear inatrumentos que faciliten la inenforces, y la producción, als-tribución y difusión de sus e y finalmentel/defen-de os intereses profesionales de les escritores, tratando de erear, además, condiciones para su independencia pelletira.

64 LA Comisión de Literatira llegó a otros acuer-dos prácticos sobre mercado dos prácticos sobre mercado común del libro, circulación adecuada de bienes cultura-les, creación de una agencia literaria, reda eción de una atistoria de América, superando particularismos, difusión de cátedras de cultura de la región, electera".

Ta fracticio y el Caribe deberá sujetar sus actividades a los siguentes puntos hási-

a los alguientes puntos háxi-cos con respecto a la invita-ción que hayan de hacer a los escritores que consideren con les métitos necesarios para ingresar a la Comuni ded Latinoamericana de Esded Latinnamericana de Ex-critores los cendidatos debe-ras aceptar los principlos de la Comunidad y contar con nota publicada que controu-pa al desarrollo cultural de latinosportra; podran ingre-sar tamben las organizacio-nes de escritores, de importancia nacional, identificadas con esos mismos principios o que los acepten oficialmete ! res figurarán y actuarán den-tre de la Comunidad individualmente, y cada organiza-rión por medio de un dele-

Como puede apreclarse por lo expuesto hasta aqui, las finalidades de la CLE no pueden ser mejores ni mas al-tas, y la Comisión de Afiliarish no pudo quedar mejor integrada, va que a lo dicho sobre Prilicer hav que aña cr. 6, e co. 183 mismas con-diciones està Juan Rulfo, otra anteune Storie Bierarie ce

ORIG : UNIT : EXT : DATE :	C. RUSTOS WILEY: 101/1 1506 22 March 1966	TOTAL INDEX 2/ SECE	E FORU COPIES: 12 E T 278941		ESTURN TO BRANCH [] XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	AU ED
	DIRECTOR				23	312
XHF:	WH8	INFO: VR , FILE DE RID C		lic 2 01/64	5,5\UT >	
6	MEXI	INFO ·	-	CITE DIR	90202	

REP MEXI: 657h (IN 77407)*

WILLIAM V. BROE

C/WID

- 1. HOS HAS LOCATED WHAT APPEARS BE AREVALO AND OSECUEDA REPORTS PREPARED BY LICOCKY-1 (L-1) IN 1961. POUCHING COPIES HAW-14432. FYI "JANET" RESIGNED EARLY 1963.
- 2. ODENYY REPORTS SOKOLOWSKA UNDER SURVEILLANCE MIAMI NOW, AND ACCORDING CURRENT INFO PROBABLY WILL RETURN NEW YORK FOR MEETING WITH HER CASE OFFICER PRIOR TRAVELING MEXI AND ONWARD HABANA. ODERVY WILL KEEP KUBARK ADVISED OF HER TRAVEL PLANS. POSSIBILITY ODACID WILL LIFT HER PASSPORT.
- 3. IF SOKOLOWSKA SEES L-1 IN MEXI, ONLY REQUIREMENT IS FOR L-1 TO ELICIT ANY INFO SHE CAN RE SOKOLOWSKA'S ACTIVITY MIAMI, PARTICULARLY RE FULFILLMENT OF HER CASE OFFICER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND HER PLANS FOR HABANA. IN CASE SOKOLOWSKA EXITS CUBA VIA MEXI, L-1 🖖 SHOULD ELICIT WHAT SHE CAN AND OBTAIN TRAVEL PLANS.

ODENVY WISH INTERVIEW LICOOKY ON HER NEXT TRIP TO STATES. AT TIME OF NEXT TRIP PLEASE ARRANGE CONTACT INSTRUCTIONS WE CAN PASS TO ODERVY.

END OF MESSAGE

WH Compent: *Request Headquarters look again for LICCORY reports on AREVALO and OSECUEDA. Request requirements for LTEOORY against SOKOLOWSKA. WH/C/ (it/draft) C/WH/1

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE

ORIS: UNIT: EXT: DATE:	C.Bustos-Vid WH/1 4505 15 Mar 66	MESSAGE I TOTAL CO. 1018 1018 1018 1018 1018 1018 1018 10	T T	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	EN TO BEANCH FILE RID
TO :	MEXICO CITY.		į	The same of the sa	or We
CO×F:	WH8/	INFO: VR , FILE XX RID COPY	cilops	, CI/IL Z. F.	FI/,NTZ
TO	MEXI REF: MEXI 64	INF(Bernath Control of the Control of th	CITE DIR	88211

- REVIEW OF LICOOKY, AREVALO AND OSEGUEDA HQS FILES FAILED TURN UP ANY LICCOMY SUMMARY LATTER TWO GUATS. SHRYOCK DID NOT RECALL. HMMA 18090 OF 3 NOV IS61 FORWARDED MEMOS ON SEVERAL OTHER GUATS SHE MET DURING HER 1961 TRIP.
- HQS DID NOT DEBRIEF LICOOKY IN DEPTH ON VILLAGRAN, ETC, PER DIR 85413 AND STEED HE AND OTHER GUAT LEADERS KNOWN PERSONALLY TO HOS PERSONNEL. ALL INFO SHE OFFERED TO LUND WAS TURNED OVER TO APPROPRIATE DESKS.

END OF MESSAGE

*Suggest Hqs might look up info supplies by LICOOKY on Arevalo and Osegueda in view political developments Guatemala.

> C/WH/2 .J. Kaufman C/WH/1 AUTHENTICATING SECRET

CLASSIFY TO FILE NO.

S = 0 A E I 121755Z

DIF CITE MEXI 6533

LICCORY

AEF: DIR 85413 4-

APPRECIATE REF DETAIL. STATION WILL PICK UP LICOOKY ON RETURN AND TRY GET AS MUCH DETAIL ON IMPORTANT AEMAC MEMBERS. AS POSSIBLE AS WELL AS OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN. FOR THIS PURPOSE PLAN EXTEND HER PROJECT NOT LONGER THAN SIX MONTHS AT SLIGHTLY HIGHER RATE THAN PREVIOUSLY. WILL POUCH AMENDMENT TO GRIGINAL LICOOKY PROJECT, SINCE DOUBT LIRANCH CAN CARRY.

SECRET

CFN

6933 85413 LICOOKY ALMAC OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN NOT LINGUE

LIR4NCH

вĪ

SECRET IN LOW TOTAL TO THE

1.15 //20

12 MAR 73776

13

6716			GE FORM	E PERTON	MASS OF HSUTES CXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
EXT	W.J.Kaufman WH/1 4506 4 Mar 66	INDEX SEC	RET	1 2 3	5 5 7	
TO :	MEXICO CITY DIRECTOR		The state of the s		<u> </u>	
CONF 1	WH 8	INFO: VR . FILE [] RID (COPY OT/OA,	DO 4 3x	JH3 coppe	S, FI,
TO	MEXI ·	INFO	•	CITE DUR	8 5	413

REF: MEXI 6341 (IN 59865)

- 1. LUND MET WITH LICOOKY-1 FEBRUARY 7 IN NEW YORK (NY)
 AND FEBRUARY 28TH WHEN SHE VISITED WASHINGTON TO REVIEW THE
 1962 SENATE HEARING RECORDS FOR POSSIBLE RELEASE TO USE IN HER
 LEGAL PROBLEMS. L-1 PLANS TO RETURN TO MEXI NO SOONER THAN
 MARCH 7 DEPENDING ON PROGRESS WITH HER LAWYER. L-1 WON ROWALTY
 CASE WHICH SHOULD PRODUCE ABOUT \$700 NOW; OTHER SUIT STILL
 UNRESOLVED.
- 2. NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO DEBRIEF L. I IN DEPTH IN THAT ALMOST EVERY ITEM SHE RAISED WAS REPEAT MATERIAL ON HER OLD CRONIES AND CONTACTS. POINTED OR REVEALING QUESTIONING ON ANY ACTIVE TARGET, I.E. LEVENSON COMPLEX, WAS AVOIDED.
- 3. FURTHER TO DIR 31088 L-1 STATED LEVENSON MET BERDECIO
 IN MEXI PRIOR TO EITHER SPRING OR SUMMER 63. IDEN OF GIRL IN
 CALIFORNIA UNKNOWN. LEVENSON LIVED WITH BERCEDIOS ON ARRIVAL 63.
 L-1 CLASSIFIES REVUELTOS, BERDECIOS, LEVENSON AS NON-COMMIE,
 SLIGHTLY LEFT, ALMOST APOLITICAL.

CONTINUED...

BELEASING OFFICER

SECRET

Section and said the grand and s

COPY NO.

		MESSAGE FORM		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
ORIG:		C. D. C. D. T. M.		5	البدينينين. الادفى
UNIT:		SECRET			
DIT:	MO INDEX		- 4		enter
DATE :	FILE IN CS FILE	MO.	-3	8	
TO :	. *	PAGE TWO			
COMF:	INFO: VR , FILE	RID COPY		·	
				•	

TO

- 4. LEVENSON'S MAID INTRODUCED TO REVUELTOS BY THE FILIOS AT PARTY IN FILIOS' HOME. FILIOS' SMUGGLING ACTIVITIES PREVIOUSLY REPORTED (OTHER CHANNELS) INVOLVED COMMERCIAL ITEMS SUCH AS TRANSISTOR RADIO ETC. FOR MONETARY GAIN ONLY AND NOT INVOLVED WITH SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES. L-1 RECALLS MEXICAN MILITARY PILOTS SOMEHOW INVOLVED BUT HAS NOT DETAILS.
- LIREAM EDITOR

 MADE TO LIREAM, AND TICHBORN WITH NO HINT OF KUBARK

 INVOLVEMENT DESPITE ETSINGER'S ADVICE THAT L-1 SAID LIREAM

 BLOWN. TO THE CONTRARY, L-1 CLAIMS LIREAM CONCEPT WAS HER IDEA

 EDITOR

 AND HAD SPOKEN TO ABOUT IT SOME TIME AGO ONLY TO DISCOVER

 SUBSEQUENTLY ON RETURN FROM TRIP OUTSIDE MEXITOR HAD TAKEN

 THE IDEA AND WITH TICHBORN PRODUCED LIREAM. L-1 CLASSIFIES

 MEXICAN LITERARY GROUP WITH VERY FEW EXCEPTIONS AS LOW CALIBER

 (PYGMIES) AND HARDLY WORTH BOTHERING ABOUT.
- 6. L-1 CLAIMS IGNORANCE ON CURRENT EVENTS GUAT AS SHE COMPLETELY OUT OF TOUCH SINCE LEAVING MEXI.

	. COORDINATING OFFICERS	CONT	CINUED
RELEASING OFFICER	SECRET	Bartulas to arranging Bartulas to arranging Barturus ord	AYINESTICATISE OPPICER
REPRODUCTIO	SY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING DPP	ICE ., PROMIBITE). CPT 00.

CONF:	INFO: VR , FILE TRID COPY	
FROM: DIRECTOR	PAGE, THREE	
EXT 4	☐ HO INDEX ☐ FILE IN CS FILE NO.	3 7 7
ORIG:	SECRET	1 5
	TOTAL COPIES	MONTING TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOT

INFO

BY UN REQUIRED TWO YEARS.

7. L-1 ASKED SEVERAL TIMES FOR LATEST DEVELOPMENT ARICA,
CHILE CONFERENCE (MEXI 6177) STATING SHE HAD HEARD OR READ
NOTHING CONCERNING IT SINCE LEAWING MEXICO NOR DID ANY OF HER NY
CONTACTS HAVE ANY INFORMATION. SHE DID SAY HOWEVER MARIO
MONTEFORTE TOLEDO HAD SINCE DEPARTURE, PLANNED RETURN NEXI 1 MARCH
(DESPITE MEXI 6385 AND HEMA 28303 ADVISING THIS WAS A CHANGE IN
PLANS). REASON BEING THAT MONTEFORTE COULD OBTAIN ONE YEAR ONLY
LEAVE OF ABSENCE FROM UNIVERSITY WHEREAS SOCIOLOGY STUDY SPONSORED

8. CONCERNING RAUL OSEGUEDA L-1 REPEATED HER CAPABILITY OF INFLUENCE AND COLLABORATION ON IDEAS WITH HIM AS WITH FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN KRAMER AND MANUEL GERMAN PARRA (PREVIOUSLY REPORTED HAMA 27924). IN ADDITION THOUGH AND OF INTEREST WAS ADVICE THAT OSEGUEDA HAD PREPARED A PAPER ON UNIVERSITY REFORM FOR A SOCIOLOGICAL CONFERENCE AT VERACRUZ IN NOVEMBER 65. IN THIS CONTEXT SHE POINTED OUT THAT OSEGUEDA HAD BEEN A MILITANT CHAMPION FOR AUTONOMOUS UNIVERSITIES IN HIS EARLY YEARS BUT NOW REALIZING THAT SUCH AUTONOMY HAS BEEN THE ROOT EVIL OF UNIVERSITY MALADY IS CURRENTLY PROMOTING NEEDED CORRECTION AND CONTROL. FOR SOME REASON

SECRET

CONTINUED. . . . Autheuticating officers

SECRET

CONTINUED. . . . Autheuticating officers

Autheuticating officers

Officers

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMINITED.

COPY HIS

		MESSAGE FORM	****	RETURN TO SRANCH FILE BID
ORIG :	DINDER	SECRET	11	5
DIT:	XBONI CH	00000	2	. 6
DATE :	FILE IN CS FIL	# NO.	3.	7
			4	8
TO :		PAGE FOUR		•
FROM: DIRECTOR	<u> </u>		\4 C	
CONF :	INFO: VR , FIL	RID COPY		
	·	•		•

PAPER NOT PRESENTED AT CONFERENCE BUT OSEGUEDA LATER MAY HAVE
DISCUSSED THIS WITH MANUEL CALVILLO AND MAURICO MAGDALENO OF
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION. L-1 CLAIMS SHE CAN OBTAIN THIS PAPER.
STATION MAY WISH FOLLOW UP FOR POSSIBLE USE LICOAX AND OVERALL
UNIVERSITY REFORM PROGRAM. MONTEFORTE AND VILLAGRAM KRAMER ALSO
TOOK PART VERACRUZ CONFERENCE, PRESENTING PROBLEMS OF THE LEFT
AND PROBLEMS OF THE RIGHT RESPECTIVELY.

TO

- 9. MUCH TIME SPENT ON L-1 LEADS UPON LATEST ESCAPADE

 ESTELLE SOKOLOWSKA (MEXI 5054) IN THAT S REPORTEDLY GIVEN ASSIGNMENT BY PRENSA LATINA CORRESPONDENT NY TO VISIT MIAMI AND CUBA.

 THIS COORDINATED WITH ODENVY AND REACHED CRESCENDO WITH ODENVY

 REPS INTERVIEWING S IN HER NY APARTMENT (WHEN L-1 BY HAPPENSTANCE

 HOR ODENVY

 WAS VISITING AND PRIOR KNOWLEDGE FULL STORY ON ALLEGED PRENSA

 LATINA INVOLVEMENT). L-1 MAY BE ASKED TO DELAY RETURN MEXICO TO

 MONITOR S PLANS. STATION WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.
- 10. L-1 ALSO SAW ROSE SIMINOW (MEXI 5075) WHO CLAIMED TO BE PLANNING DEMONSTRATIONS IN MY BY UTILIZING HER SON GEORGE AS A CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR TO MILITARY DUTY IN VIETNAM. GEORGE WAS DISCHARGED ABOUT SEPTEMBER 65 AFTER MILITARY DUTY IN PANAMA AND.

•		co	C#311	ATI	n G	976	CERS		CONTINUED	• •
RELEASING OFFICER			SE	C	R	E	T		CROUP 1 Surbated from speanings demographing and destroyments	AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
REPRODUCTI	BY (STHER	THAI	4 T I	HE	133	U IN G	0 7 7 10	A PRONIBÎTED.	COPY INS.

	TOTAL COPIESI	POUTING ROUTING
OP'C: UNIT: EXT: DATE:	☐ INDEX ☐ NO INDEX ☐ FILE IN CS FILE NO.	T 5 5 6 3 7 7 4 8
TO :	PAGE FIVE	
CONF:	INFO: VR , FILE RID COPY	

ANTICIPATES RECALL AS MEMBER OF RESERVE UNIT. THEY PLAN UTILIZE SERVICES OF CONSTITUTIONALIST LAWYER BOUDIEN. PLAN INCLUDES NATIONAL FUND DRIVE. ITEM PASSED ODENVY. MEMOS THIS AND PRECEDING PARA BEING FOUCHED.

- 11. L-1 ADVISED STATION HAD REQUESTED SHE MAKE PROFILES
 OF SELECTED PERSONALITIES (MEXI 6419) BUT THAT SHE HAD NOT HAD
 TIME TO COMPLETE. SHE INTENDS DOING THIS EMMEDIATELY ON RETURN.
 L-1 CONTACTS WITH GUAT EXILES BEING REVIEWED WITH GUAT DESK.
 WILL ADVISE IF WE DECIDE RECONTACT L-1 HERE FOR THIS PURPOSE.
- 12. WHILE DISCUSSING WITH L-1 "INTELLECTUAL GROUP" HEXI,

 (AS TO WHAT MAKES THEM TICK ETC) HER RECOMMENDATION FOR PRACTICAL

 METHOD TO EXERT INFLUENCE SOLICITED. SHE SUGGESTED THE USUAL

 EXCHANGE PROGRAMS ETC. AT SECOND MEET SHE SOMEWHAT DESPONDENT IN

 BEING UNABLE PRODUCE REALISTIC BROAD GUAGE PROGRAM. IN THIS

 CONTEXT SHE WAS TOLD WE NOT SATISFIED OUR OVERALL PRESENT APPROACH

 AND BELIEVE ALL OF US SPINNING OUR WHEELS NEFDLESSLY. ADVISED WE

 NOW WOULD PROBABLY HAVE TO REGROUP AND TOLD HER SHE SHOULD NOT

 COUNT ON CONTINUED SUPPORT FROM US. WHEN ASKED HER PLANS IF

 TERMINATED SHE STATED SHE PROBABLY WOULD STAY MEXI FOR ANOTHER YEAR

	COORDINATING OFFICERS		CONTINUED
PELEASING OFFICER		GAQUE I Excluded from paternality development and declarations	AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
REPRODUCTION BY	OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFIC	E IS PROHIBIT	ED. COPY NO.

3

٠		•	TOTAL COPIES	<u></u>	AOUTING	XIOL
ORIG : UNIT : EXT :		Madel OH	SECRET	2	5 6 7	
DATE :		FILE IN CS FIL	E NO.	41 -	i ä.	
TO 1			PAGE SIX		.*	
FROM:	DIRECTOR	;	*.			
CONF I		INFO: VR , FIL	RID COPY			

CITE DIR BEFORE RETURNING NY. SUPPORT WOULD COME FROM FATHER. IN NY SHE HAS MANY "PROJECTS" WHICH NEED TO BE DONE. NO SPECIFICS. SUGGEST STATION CONSIDER KEEPING HER ON PRESENT ARRANGEMENTS COUPLE OF MONTHS TO PRODUCE PROFILES AND ANY DEBRIEFING IN DEPTH REQUIRED AND THEN TERMINATE. UPON RETURN TO NY SHE MIGHT BE PICKED UP FOR CONTACT BY KULAMP OR ODENVY. HAVE INITIATED DISCUSSIONS WITH KULAMP AND THEY INTERESTED CONTACT ARRANGEMENT WITH PIECERATE PAYMENT. LUND FOUND L-1 PROBABLY WELL-INTENTIONED BUT TRAGIC GADFLY HANDY TO HAVE AROUND FOR TIDBITS DESPITE BEING THOROUGHLY BLOWN BUT NOT WORTH A PROJECT. WILL ADVISE ANY REQUESTS FOR L-1 SERVICES DURING GUAT POST-ELECTION ACTIVITIES.

RECOMMEND STATION EXTEND PRESENT PROJECT FOR TIME 13. DESIRED AND INCLUDE TERMINATION ARRANGEMENT. PLEASE NOTE LUND DID NOT TERMINATE BUT ONLY INDICATED THIS AS LIKELY FORTHCOMING. TERMINATION IF SO DECIDED IS NATURALLY STATION PREROGATIVE. WELCOME STATION COMMENT.

END OF MESSAGE

CI/Ops/Hughes (draft)

DC /WHD

RELEASING OFFICER

SECRET

W.J. Kaufman C/WH/1

AUTHENTICATING

Y OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE

•	· _ ·	•			
INDEX: O VES TO MO		.1	•		,
CLASSIEV TO FILE NO. 50.6 127/3	LASSIFIED HESSAGE 2	TOTAL COPIES			
FILE RID RET. TO BRANCH .	34 SECRET	CROUP I ESCAPE PROFE APPENDING DEPTHALAMENT AND RECEMBER COMMITTED	REPRODU	CTION PROP	137181
DESTROY DSIG. CONCE TO	PERSON/UNIT HOTIFIED		- 1	3	
		10 ()	2		
Mexico City	112	1	3		
ACTION	Tanvan	E COPY	UNIT	TIME	Tev
WH-8 1	RID COPY	J 0 0,		-	
FILE, VR CI, CIROD	S FI CIJOA	C=/IC-2		1	,
The second second			وزيد ليستبر	7	
er aprese as delay in		[PSTRA	CT		1
S E C R E T 021858Z		1.10.00	Zikan - 3	624S	
DIR INFO CITE MEXI	6419		·		
LICOOKY					

1. JUST BEFORE HER DEPARTURE FOR PBPRIME LICOOKY TOLD

EASBY AND REYMANDER SHE HAD PREPARED LONG PROFILES OF JUAN

JOSE AREVALO AND RAUL CSECUEDA FOLLOWING HER FALL 1961 TRIP

TO VENEZUELA. SEARCH OF STATION FILES HOWS NO EVIDENCE THESE

PROFILES ALTHOUGH THERE SOME REPORTING ON TRIP ITSELF.

2. DID ADDRESSEES RECEIVE PROFILES? SUGGEST HQS QUERY

1 Suetal 21 CCKY- opa 50-6-129/3 3 ma 64

IN66243 82

CLYDE D. SHRYOCK FOR HIS RECOLLECTION. SECRET

3. GIVEN RECENT REPORTING ON PLANS FOR TERRORISTIC RID / MIS ACTIVITY IN GUAT FOLLOWING ELECTIONS AND ENGLISHED PARTICIPATION, 54 PH 66 KUBARK SHOULD HAVE MOST DEFINITIVE INFO AVAILABLE ON IMPORTANT GUATS IN EXILE.

4. HQS NOTE PREVIOUS CABLES HAVE DESCRIBED LICOOKY ACCESS
TO OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN KRAMER WHICH APPARENTLY STILL PERSISTS
DESPITE GOSSIP RE HER KUBARK AFFILIATION. DID HQS DEBRIEF HER
IN ANY DETAIL THESE CONTACTS?

SECRET

CFN 6419 EASBY REYMANDER JUAN JOSE AREVALO RAUL OSEGUEDA FALL 1961 VENEZUELA NO EVIDENCE HQS CLYDE D. SHRYOCK GUAT OSEGUEDA HQS OSEGUEDA VILLAGRAN KRAMER RE HQS

81

SECRET

INDEX- YES NO							
44-4411 14 1165 1461	CLASSIFIED HESSA	IGE FOTAL	COPIES &		•	•	
FILE RID RET. TO BRANCH	SEC	CRET	CROUP I FELL PRISE FROM AUTOMIAN BOTH MILLSHIM, ASSE BECLASSIFICATION	-	REPRODUC	TION PRO	HIBITED
DESTROY DISIG.	PERSON/UNIT NOTIF	: €0	limited community to the control of)	
FROM				1.	<u> </u>	- -	
Mexico C:TY				4	1	- 6	
ACTION :		ADVANCE COPY			UNIT	TIME	84
	RID COPY		O C] +uəcc	,	İ	
FILE, VR CT CT OF	5, SR-8			,			
				1	<u> </u>		
S E C R E T 181810Z			age smooth artifecture on the new real negative smoothing of				-
DIR CITE MEXI 6319					` @ @		
Mun co.				late	8664.58	3426	
KUDESK				,			
REF, DIR 91039 *							•
PAPA TWO REF, SUGGE			EXT CALL	J EW I	SH MEMO	RIAL	
HOPPITAL FOR DATE LEVENS	ON VACATION	MEXICO.				.9	
SECRET KARARE C	Query PA	SSPORT OF	Fice SHO	e we	Leverism	Je seek	ਵਰ'
OFW THESPORT	14 JAN 66	FIL VACA	TION MA	- V /			
63 19 81888 HOS JEWIS	SH LEVENSON						
BT		S	ECELI	Ĩ			

NAMA

Lies Milas

ORIG: UNIT: CI/GPS EXT: 6918 DATE: 16 Fcb 66 TO : MEXICO CITY FROM: DIRECTOR,	MESSAGE F TOTAL COMMENT TOTAL COMMENT TOTAL COMMENT TOTAL COMMENT TOTAL COMMENT TOTAL COMMENT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	FORM ~0000000	RETURN TO BRANCH FILE RID OCCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOC
conf: cyors	INFO: VR , FILE SE RID COPY	WH8 CI SR	SIG CEN
KUDESK REF: HMMW-14	1325*	CITE DIR	81088

- 1. LICOOKY TOLD LUND LEVENSON CONTACT OF ROBERTO BERDECIO BEFORE 1963 VISIT TO MEXI BEPRIEN .D GIRL FREIND OF BERDECIO IN CALIFORNIA.
- 2. KUBARK QUERY PASSPORT OFFICE SHOWS LEVENSON RENEWED
 PASSPORT 14 JANUARY 66 FOR VACATION MEXICO. PASSPORT ORIGINALLY
 ISSUED FOR DEPARTURE ONE OCTOBER 62 FOR TRAVEL AND POSTGRAD
 STUDY EUROPE INCLUDING SPAIN USSR.

END OF MESCAGE

*ODENVY INVESTIGATION AND TRACES ROBERT CHARLES LEVENSON 201-786276.

William V. Broe

C/WHD

C/MH/2 C/AH/2

James R. Hunt

BELFASING OFFICER

SECRET

But hand from enternation governmenting and Aut team front and DHITADIYABHTUA RBDIPPG

COPY NO.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PRONIBITED.

REP TO FILE NO	SE	CRET	decrement and integrations and sincrate seen examined (Special)	L	REPRODUC	TION PR	OHIBITE
STROY C 516.	PERSON/UNIT NO.TI	FIED	PT	1.		9	
	,			1	<u> </u>	. 6	
QMI				13	<u> </u>	7	
HEYICO CITY		• •		4		8	
10%		VOAVHCE, COLA			UNIT	TIME	64
WHB	⊠ RID COPY		□ □		csloo	183	OP

SECRET 262150Z

PRIORITY DIR CITE MEXI 6043

LICOOKY

REF DIR 74752

MISS JUNE CORB RETURNING MEMYORK TO FIXE LINGL SUIT .
CONCERNING ARCYCLA 6 COR.
26 JUL 66 111 4 2 0 7 6

- 1. SUBJ RETURNED 22 JAN BY PLANE TO NEW YORK TO CONSULT LAVYERS BROWN CROSS AND HAMILTON RE 600,000 DOLLAR LIBEL SUIT BEING BROUGHT AGAINST HER BY LYLE STUART, PUBLISHER OF ENGLISH VERSION OF BOOK FOR HER CHARGES THAT HE ALTERED ORIGINAL TEXT. VISIT REVOLVES AROUND LAWYERS DESIRE OBTAIN RELEASE HER SENATE TESTIMONY OF MARCH 30, 1962 FOR USE IN DEFENSE. SHE UNWILLING RELEASE BECAUSE OF DELICACY SOME OF REVELATIONS ABOUT LINLUCK, AREVALO AND OTHERS. STUART LAWYERS ARE SCHEIMAN, ALBERT AND MACLEAN. FEELS CONFIDENT THROUGH PERSONAL VISIT TO LAWYER CAN PREVENT CASE COMING TO TRIAL.
- 2. SHE ALSO REPRESENTING
 SELF IN COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION

CASE 8 FEB AGAINST STUART FOR HIS FAILURE PAY FULL ROYALTIES DUE HER ON ENGLISH EDITION BOOK.

3. EASBY HAD LONG SESSION 20 JAN ATTEMPTING PERSUADE HER

Windship.

Licety

SECRET

HANDLE BY PHONE. SHE ALREADY TRIED THIS AND FOUND IT UNSATISFACTORY.

SHE TOLD IN VIEW STILL PENDING APPROVAL HER KUBARK FUTURE, WE COULD

NOT POSSIBLY RECOMMEND PAYMENT HER EXPENSES AND URGED HER RETURN

SOONEST TO BEGIN VIGOROUS WORK ON NEW PROJECT DIRECTION. SHE

EXPECTS RETURN 9 OR 10 FEB.

4. NO KNOWLEDGE WHERE STAYING NEW YORK AND TOLD HER ATTEMPT

ROUTINE CONTACT. IN EMERGENCY TO CONTACT OVERT OFFICE NEW YORK.

IF HOS SEEKS CONTACT CAN DOUBTLESS MAKE THROUGH LAWYERS.

DECISION NEAR FUTURE. SHE ANTICIPATES NO PROBLEM GETTING WORK

NEW YORK IF WE TERMINATE, BUT DOES NOT WISH BE KEPT HANGING. SHE

IS PROBABLY SINGLE MAIN SPARKPLUG AEMAC PROGRAM AND OBVIOUSLY

ENTHUSIASTIC ABOUT WORK AND PROSPECTS. BEFORE ANY TERMINATION

PROCEDINGS STATION SUGGESTS HAS MAKE CAREFUL DETERMINATION THAT

IT DOES NOT WANT WINDOW INTO AND ACTION CAPABILITY IN INTELLECTUAL

COMMUNITY AND WILL NOT WANT IT TWO OR THREE YEARS HENCE. LICOOKY

HAS WIDEST AND MOST INTIMATE RANGE CONTACTS ANY STATION ASSET THIS

FIELD WITH POSSIBLE EXCEPTION TICHBORN. STATION AT FAULT IN NOT

EARLIER RECOGNIZING AND REPORTING HER UTILITY IN CENTRAL AMERICAN

LEFTIST FIELD EXHAUSTED AND FUTURE LAY IN INTELLECTUAL WORLD.

STILL RETAINS INTIMATE CONTACT HOWEVER WITH FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN

KRAMER AND RAUL OSEGUEDA.

SECRET

CFN 6043 74752 22 JAN NEW YORK BROWN CROSS HAMILTON RE 600,000 DOLLAR LYLE STUART ENGLISH 30 1962 LINLUCK AREVALO STUART SCHEIMAN ALBERT MACLEAN 8 FEBSTUART EASBY 20 KUBARK NOT POSSIBLY

SECRET

IN 42076 9 10 FEB NO KNOWLEDGE NEW YORK NO ROUTINE NEW YORK HOS RE LICOOKY KUBARK NO PROBLEM NOT WISH AEMAC HOS NOT WANT NOT WANT LICOOKY TICHBORN NOT EARLIER CENTRAL AMERICAN FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN KRAMER RAUL OSE GUEDA

BŢ

REF TO FILE NO.	SEC	CRET	CHOUP) CHAPME FOR A PROPAGATOR CHAPME CONTROL OF A CONTROL		REPRO	DUCTION PR	10+181TE
ESTROY SIG	PERSON/UNIT NOTIF	120		-[Ĭ	-9	
				2			
Фи				3		. 7	
MEXICO CITY		<u>,</u>		4		8	
7102 WH ¶	⊠ RID COPY	AOVANCE COPY	O O.	988	UMIT	TIME	9.4

OS E C R E T 262252Z

PRIORITY DIR CITE MEXI 6747

LIC OOKY

PEF YEXI 5243 (IN 42076) 2

26 Jan 65 th 42 10 1

JUST LEARNED FROM REYMANDER LICOOMY STAYING HOTEL SUTTON PLAZA, 1.6 EAST 58 ST. ALTERNATIVE MEANS CONTACT IS THROUGH HER DOCTOR, I. SMAPPER, PARRIZON PLAZA, PHONE CI-7-7000.

S E C REFOT

.CFN 6947 8/843 REYMANDER LICOOKY HOTEL SUTTON FLKA, 115 EAST 585T I SNAPPER BARBIZON PLAZA CI-7-7989

BT

PRISTANCE TO LICOLKY

Learn Pige

		,-m-A					
inst. C. C. C.	•	_					
CLASSIFY TO FILE NO.	CLASSIFIED MESSAGE TOTAL	OP 18 3					
FILE RIO AET. TO BRANCH .	23/30 SECRET	GROUP BACL THIS FROM OFFINISHING BOO RESEARCH AND BACASHING FROM		REPRODUCT	ON 1	ROPI	BITED
DESTROY DISIG.	PERSON/UNIT NOTIFIED		1			5	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			5	! !	1	,	
FROM			3				
MEXICOCITY			4				
ACTION	ADVAPCE COPY			UNIT	TIME		EA
	RID COPY [[] 🛛	8 8				
FILE, UR, CAZ, CA PR	op. Do4, DoH3, elic	2.					
		,					

SECRET 339190Z

INFO DIR CITE MEXI 5750

280LH (23526

REF HMMA 27921

- 1. LIFEAT 27 DEC CONV BETWEEN JUDITH FERRETO AND CARLOS PELL'ICER REPORTS LOUISA GONZALEZ HAS ARRANGED PUBLICATION LETTER DISCUSSED REF IN SJOS MAGAZINE POLITICA. LETTER ON PRESSES WHEN LOUISA LEFT SJOS. FERRETO SAID WOULD TRY MAKE COPY THIS PUBLICATION AVAILABLE PELLICER.
- 2. FERRETO TALKED WITH LOUISA BEFORE LOUISA LEFT FOR HAVANA 27 DEC.

SECRET

CFN 5750 HMMA 27921 LIFEAT 27 JUDITH FERRETO CARLOS PELLICER LOUISA GONZALEZ 27

PT

			PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATC	SECRET		
	16 1		MARAED FOR PROEXCES
Chief of Station, L. Chief, Western de	mimore Division	XXX	NO INDCLUS SECONED
Curer! Measell us	III. A DE LA COLOR		CAT BALEED HIS
			SPEEDIN SOOR FAS
Chief of Station, M	iexico City		anciore at
	Carlos Policor to Architestado	r Francias	
F7			
Province Representation	Dr. 30		•
ACTION: For you	r information		
•			
1. Attached for	r the information of addresse	es are copis	e o o i
** ***			
a. Mo dors	indu. for the files dated 4 No	ve.uber 195	5 ·
			4.00
b. LIFEAT	on Judith Forreto, dated 4 N	loveber 19	65
c. LIFEAT	on Judith Ferress, dated 9 a	ove ber 19	65
			2448
, d. Merwora	ndu from ODENVY, dated	C Make De	r 1700
		. ~ /	
es Lillivic	of Resumen, cased is Docc	er 1900	
3 995	attachments contain 1 for rati	as about the	arrest and
	Pallicor because of the little		
		-	"" ' i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Fireman of the A	erican Er baddy in Nexico Ci	iy.	
1 500	Attachment is records.		on with Carlas
J. FCR	Forreto in which Ferreto say		
	latter she will east the to a		
	er in the newspaper of the "P		
	probably Lalles Mata de Goe.		
	Co in uniat Party who was vis	HING MEXCO	o in rate October
and early Nove be:	1965.		
	for/	Willard C.	CURTIS
Attacharett			
eveda betate eA			
Distribution:	•		
2 - C/WiD w/atta	i		
.:- COS.	*/atts		to delete . The proper comments from the second section of the second
SH A ECH WICK A CH	- Despetitiv baridaja viac artvistig	, Deld	
	Hidads 27921	2	2 December 1965
the first residence of the Superintering Street, Stree	CS ASSIS A AS KIND	7.57 € ي-≪	NATION 4
nt de males allessen de la C. Delessen Marie Marie Grande de la companya de la companya de la companya de la c	(2 W#274 9, 85 60M	9 FBLE :	NU. PAIDE 4

	•		
	· .	MESSAGE FORM	TO DIE RETURN TO BRANCH DELLE BIO
CRIG : UNIT : EXT :	4506 . Choincex	201-734823	1 5 6
SATE :	•	50-6-12973	2 O Gec 55 20 57 E
	MEXICO CITYPHEND E 1 1144	A 35 C	
CONF:	WH8 , 150: VR.	FILE X RID COPY RILAN	CHICA CHOR PG 2
	CA	2	
TO	MEXI	· · · .	GGG35P 20Deces
٠	REF MEXI 5618 (IN	16407)*	2002065
	HQS CONCURS TERMIN	NATION LICOOKY-2.	
	٠.	END OF MESSAGE	
			JAN U 1966
	*In view of minimal pro a hardship on the Cent (He provides travel in:	ral American program t	o drop him?
_			:
	•	WH/2 (953)	are c
•		CI/ICG/IV	:
		1	
	<u>.</u>		FICECRA- EBY
6 4 3	Jacob D. Esterline	f com	14/3 Old Kaufman
2 1	AC/WHD		C/WH/1
	RELEASING OFFICER	SECRET	DE DUE 6
	1 234 173		20 oct 127/3

		44-2°						
ELASEIFY TO-FILE NO.	CLASSIFIED HESSAG	GE FOTAL	COPIES	رند				
X-MEF TO FILE NO. FILE PIO □ RET. TO BRANCH □	- 27/30 SEC	RET	ORCUP :		8558	יסטיכדורי	1 PR	OHIBITED
DEST**** STG	PERSON/UNIT MOTEFE	(D			·		5	
							6	
FROM	•						7	
MEXICO CITY					1		0	
ROITLA		TOTATCE COPY			UNIT	TI	ME	BY
	RID COPY	[]		—				
FILE, UR, CILICZ, L)HIC8, ci	ops, cilon	, cilicz	., Dos	1,00	н3,		

190ct 65 m 75330

SEGRET 1823202 DIR CITE MEXI 5075 LICONY REF MEKI 5054(474254)

RECEIPT OF LICOOKY-1 WRITTEN REPORT REQUIRES SOME CORRECTIONS IN REF:

- A. IGOR INTRODUCED HER TO "MARRY" (BUT NOT BY FULL NAME, WHICH SHE NEVER KNEW), DESCRIBING HIM AS ABSOLUTELY TRUSTWORTHY.

 IN LATE 1963, HARRY RECONTACTED HER THRU JORGE LOSADA WHOM SHE HAD MATA! COME 952 AND THIS TIME HARRY RECRUITED HER. COVER WAS RESEARCH FOR FOREIGN INVESTORS.
- B. L-1 DID NOT TELL IGOR SHE RECRUITED AND WORKING

 FOP MUBARK IN MEXI. SHE SURMISES HE EITHER KNEW DLBSDG.*

 CCDUYMC YSMXCHXOM.3(1645 & MMEN AND THAT SHE THEREFORE STILL

 WORKING IN MEXI.
- PEND REASON FOR ATTEMPTED KUBARK CONTACT WAS TO PASS
 ON THEO THE CARLOS ENRIQUE POLANCO, GUAT EXILE, OFFICE MEXI RESIDENT
 AND CORRECTLY IN FORUMEN ON MEDICAL SCHOLARSHIP. L-1 LEARNED

1:00 m/200

1N75330 FABE 2/2

FROM SKOLOWSKA THAT HE ARRESTED ABOUT MAY 65 FOR PASSING EXPLOSIVES TO SATLORS AND MARITIME WORKERS FOR PLACING ABROAD PBRUMEN VESSELS AND SHORTLY TO BE SHOT. SINCE SHE HAD GIVEN CASE OFFICER FAVORABLE INFO ON HIM ABOUT TWO YEARS AGO, SHE FELT HE WIGHT HAVE BEEN JAILED FOR COOPERATION WITH KUBARK AND KUBARK MIGHT NOT KNOW IT.

(FYI: MEXI CAN FIND NOTHING IN FILES RELAYING SUCH INFO TO HQS, BUT IF POLANCO OF INTEREST, MEXI CAN CABLE GIST OF ODDS AND ENDS

NOT PREVIOUSLY FORWARDED.) .

MORE ABOUT STASHA. SHE HAD WORKED IN PRENSA LATINA WITH THELL, GADEA, EX-WIFE CHE GUEVARA. IN MID SEPT WAS WRITING ARTICLES FOR THE YORK DAILY WORKER UNDER ALIAS. PERSON WHOM L-1 VISITING 14" STASHA CALLED WAS ROSE SIMINOW, AMERICAN COMMUNIST. STASHA WILL SIMINOW TO RECOMMEND HER FOR CLASSES IN MARXISM. L-1 LOWINGED STASHA FULLY COMMITTED TO COMMUNISM. THEREFORE MEXICAL REGREES MISTAKEN IMPLICATION PARA 4 REF.

SECRETY CON NOT

CFN 19 1 254 - 1909 "MARRY" NOT BY 1960 THRU JORGE LOSADA
1509 - LE L : NOT TELL 1908 KUBARK PBRUMEN RE CARLOS ENRIQUE POLANCE
GEL. PLYUMEN L : SOKOLOWSKA 65 PBRUMEN KUBARK NOT KNOW FYT HQS

OF 1

POLANCO.NOT PREVIOUSLY STASHA PRENSA LATINA HILDA GADEA CHE

GUEVARA MID NEW YORK DAILY WORKER L-1 STASHA ROSE SIMINOW AMERICAN

STASHA SIMINOW MARXISM L-1 STASHA 4

BT

Ŋ

一

UNN

VES NO	CLASSIFIED MESSABE]	
70 FILE NO	SECRET		ROUTING
O D PET. TO BEARCH O			8
Ö 1:6-	- #001		7
	-	4	
WE & CHEZ, WI	FRID COPY		VICE

MEXI 5075 PARA 1B PORTION READS: "HE EITHER KNEW OR ASSUMED SHE HAD BEEN RECRUITED IN PBRUMEN AND THAT SHE" .

PLEASE CORRECT THE GARBLED PORTION(S) OF THIS MESSAGE TO

READ AS FOLLOWS:

SECRET

GROUP !

I so based from authorish
downgrading and
day spundagenal

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

Cooy No

SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXING Chief, WH Division NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING FROM Chief of Station, Mexico City 6 LICOUKY Project Progress Report: 1 July - 30 September 1965 ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES Action Required: None; FYI HMMA-26,757, 29 July 1965 Reference Attached herewith is the LICOOKY Project Progress Report for the period 1 July - 30 September 1965. Whathy for 111 and c. curtis Attachment: LICOOKY Progress Report, in triplicate, h/w Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD, w/att h/w CS COPY DISPATCH STMOOL AND HUMBER HMMA-27,358 7 October 1965 CLASHIKATION HGS FILE NUMBER 50-6-99/3 SECRET

LICOOKY Project Progress Report 1 July 1965 - 30 September 1965 HMMA-27318 700 45

1. Production

- LICOOKY-1 has been the source of 1 HMM.
- LICOOKY-2 has been the source of 3 HMMs.

Operations

- The CO has not had any contact with LICOOKY-1 since she departed Mexico 5 September 1965 for medical treatment in PBPRIME. As of 4 Gctober 1965 LICOOKY-1 had not contacted the CO. There is no evidence of her return to her apartment.
- During the months of July and August LICOOKY-1 has devoted all of her time to the Mexican Writers Association (AEM - Asociación de Escritores de México) monitoring plans of Carlos Pollicer Camara, Juan Rulfo and Arnoldo Orfila Reynal to use the AEM to launch the Community of Latin American Writers (CLE - Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores) as an affiliate of the European Community of Writers (COMES - Comunité Europea degli Scrittori).
 - c. During this period LICOOKY-1 was in touch with Pellicer three or four times a week.

7-30-6 129/3

SEC :

36 6 114/3 50 6 47/3 p. 303

AH & TO HORDIN 27358 IS ENT

- d. LICOOKY-1 attended an AEM Board of Directors Meeting on 25 August 1965 called by Pellicer. At this meeting Pellicer explained how he had been elected President of the CLE for Latin America and detailed his plans for hosting the CLE Conference in Mexico City in early 1966.
- e. LICOOKY-1 had tipped off some of her rightist friends on the AEM Board of Directors who immediately protested. Instead of anything being arranged a committee of two was appointed to investigate and report back to the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held during the middle of October. This committee is composed of Segura Millan and Segura Martinez Sotomayor, friends of LICOOKY-1 who have assured LICOOKY-1 they will return a negative report opposing Pellicer's plan to use the AEM as host for the 1966 meeting of the CLE in Mexico.
- f. Pellicer had asked the Ministry of Education to finance this 1966 meeting in the name of the AEM prior to the 25 August 1965 meeting of the AEM's Board of Directors. If in the October meeting the Board of

Directors refuses to host the meeting it will put Pellicer in an embarrassing position vis a vis the Ministry of Education.

- g. LICOOKY-1 assured her CO she would return in plenty of time to attend the October Board Meeting and to arrange support for Segura and Martinez at this meeting.
- h. During the reporting period LICOOKY-1 has maintained contact with Mario Monteforte Toledo, Francisco

 Villagran Kramer, Margarita Paz Paredes, Juan Rulfo,

 Miguel Guardía Ríos, Leopoldo Zea, Luis Villoro,

 Alejandro Finisterre, Benjamín Carrión, Raúl Osegueda

 Pelala, Bartolomé Costa-Amic and Autonio Montes de

 Oca.
- i. LICOOKY-2 continues to report on travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to the Communist bloc. During the period covered by this report he has reported on 34 such travelers.

3. Security

TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

a. The CO at this time can only speculate on LICOOKY-1's reason for contacting Igor Gordevitch of Visión mag-

parture that the CO did not know if Headquarters would want to contact her in New York. If she wasn't contacted it would mean that Headquarters had no desire or need for seeing her. An explanation will be asked for when she returns.

- b. LICOOKY-2 has not presented any security problems.
- 4. <u>personnel</u>
 No change.
- 5. <u>Problems</u>
 No change.
- 6. Effectiveness
 No change.
- 7. Plans
 No change.

M D RETURN TO BRANCH D FILE LAN MESSAGE FORM C/Bustos-Videla TOTAL COPIES ORIG : WH/1 UNIT : 4506 ECRET ☐ INDEX EXT: 23 Sept 65 O NO INDEX 3 DATE : 🖫 FILE IN CS FILE NO. 201-278843 248EP65 18 46 E TO : MEXICO CITY FROM: DIRECTOR VA . FILE A RID COPY NO 4. CONF: WH8

- 1. HDQS RECEIVED PHONE REPORT FROM NYDO 23 SEPT THAT 5 3 3 5

 LICOOKY-1 HAD CONTACTED KUJUMP THROUGH IGOR CONTACT OF

 VISION MAGAZINE. LICOOKY HAD TOLD CONTACT SHE HAD BEEN

 RECRUITED FOR KUBARK BY MR. HERMSDORF IN CUBA, WAS NOW MEXI,

 AND WANTED A KUBARK CONTACT IN NEW YORK. SHE ONLY PLANNED

 BE THERE A COUPLE OF DAYS PRIOR RETURNING MEXI AND GAVE NO

 INDICATION WHY SHE WISHED CONTACT.
- 2. ALTHOUGH GENERAL IS CLEARED KUWOLF CONTACT,
 PREFER NOT USE HIM AS INTERMEDIARY TO LICOOKY. IN VIEW HER
 PLAN RETURN MEXI SHORTLY HDQS MAKING NO CONTACT. REQUEST
 STATION DEBRIEF LICOOKY ON HER ACTIONS, PARTICULARLY WHY SHE
 REVEALED HER KUBARK RELATIONSHIP.

END OF MESSAGE

DO/WH/Toth Bold Took
WH/POST DICCOL
W.J. Kaufins

William V. Broe Chief, WH D

RELEASING OFFICER

SECRET

CACA F &
Even days have non-naine
decomposed in a self
decomposed in a self

AUTHORITION TO

EPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

MESSAGE FORM CENTROL D ESTANCE D REGISER D PILE BID TOTAL COPIES: 24 C.Bustos-Videla UNIT : ☐ INDEX: Wh/1 EXT : 4506 Magail CN DATE : XX FILE IN CS FILE NO. 8 Scn 65 MEXICO CITY 38t713 /1 TO : FROM: DIRECTOR CONF: WH8 TO MEXI CITE DIR REF: MEXI 4628 (IN 44044)* HDQS DDOES NOT WISH INTERVIEW LICOOKY-1 DURING HER TRIP TO NEW YORK. END OF MESSAGE Asked thether Hqs wished to talk with LHCOOky-1 regarding COMES plans. CA/B3/Fallow (phone) Chief, NHD NEUTAS NO OFFICER ACPRODUCT ON SHICTHER THAN THE MISUNG OFFICE IS PROMINED.

	The state of the s	MESSACE FORM	☐ (4x5Y ☐ RITURN TO DIANCEL ☐ [
		TOTAL COPIESIZE	ikkinaxxayjijiyyinaanoocik :
CRIG:	C.bustos-Videla	24 cr n -: -	1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1
UNIT:	WE/1 □ MOEX 4506 □ NO MOEX	SICRET	2 / 3
DATE:		FILE NO. 53-6-129/3	. 3 . 7,
			- 4 - 18
TO :	MEXICO CITY		90th 11 2
			,
FROM: D	inxc ion		
CONF:	WHE INFO: VR.	FILE ST NO COPY DOG DE	11:3 CILOA, CAZ.CA/04
	c1/10.2.	***	
TO	MEXI		CITE 3:R
	REF: MEXI 4628 (IN	44044)*	71010
	•		• • •
	HDQS DDOES NOT	KISH INTERVIEW LICCON	Y-1 DURING HER
	TRIP TO NEW YORK.		
	•		
		END OF MESSAG	E
	•		
			/*
	* 2.		·
	*Asked wether Has wis COMPS plans.	hed to talk with LIC	CORY-1 regarding
	LUSCA DERES.		
	·		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	· ·		$i_{\mu \ell}/Q^{m}$
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		jul (a)
			Lecited Con
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .	Live July 1000
			Licer Joy 100°
		C1/23/2011 ov. (ph	Brown Brown
	/	CA/B3/Fallow (pho	Brown Brown
		CA/B3/Fallow (ph	Brown Brown
		CA/B3/Fallow (pho	Brown Brown
	William V. Proc Chiof, WHD	CA/B5/Fallow (phy	Brown Brown

PERRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMISE

CLASSIFICATION DISPATCH SECRET MARKED FOR INTEXING X Chief of Station, Mexico City NO ENDOUGHED REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESA CAN JUDGE INDEXING MICROFILMED Chief, WH Division SEP 3 1965 #ICPOFILM Substitution of Mexican Friters, Association ACTION REQUIRED REFERENCES Reference: HMMA 26,621, 15 July 1965 1. LICOOKY-1's efforts as described in reference have substantial merit and some potential particularly if the Station can find a way to tie them in with the LIREAM effort in the intellectual field. 2. LICOOKY-1 certainly is to be commended for her effort in getting writers both of the right and left such as Carlos PELLICER Camara to join the AEM. From a KUBARK standpoint the most interesting contact is the one with PELLICER because he has been the reported force behind the COMES/CLE effort in Mexico. 3. Although her assigned tasks as reported in para 7 a, 1 and d of the LILINK memo do not entail making her witting of other Station assets engaged in MHSPAWN Ops among the intellectuals, an amendment to her OA is required, and one has been requested. If her efforts progress to the point where she might be able to influence leftist writers in their efforts to establish the CLE in Mexico (para 7 c of LILINK memo) Headquarters should be forwarded your ideas on why and how LICOOKY-1 should be used as an active MHSPAWN agent, and another ammendment will be required for this role. 4. ANDRIETTE will discuss this operation with the Station during his TDY. 5. In view if the restricted OA which confines KUDARK's association with LICOOKY-1, it is important that Headquarters remain aware of any unusual activity in her personal life which might affect her security or the granting of amendments to her OA for individual operations. Therefore, we would appreciate your keeping us informed on a more timely basis of any undertakings such as the recruitments for membership in the AEM described in reference. Ernest A. LUSBY Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mexico City CalE

DISPATCH S-MRIS AND NUMBER CROSS PEFERENCE TO 18 August 1965 HALMW 13902 B-201-275811 HOS FRE NUMBER CFASSIFICATION 50-6-129/3 SECR E T 201-27884 GRIGINATING. 4507 RI Bustos-Videla: WH/1Chrono CI/OA CE+ 1.25 14VE CI/OA 2 4 AUG 1365 SF 17

PROCESSING ACTION CLASSIFICATION DISPATCH MARKED FOR INDEXING SECRET Chief, Wil Division NO INDEXING REQUIRED XXX ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDÉRING MICROFILM Mexico City D LICOOKY Project Progress Report for the Period 1 April - 30 June 1965

Action Required: None

References

A. IRRIA-26,621, 15 July 1965 B. IRRIA-26,392, 18 June 1965 C. IRRIA-25,798, 7 April 1965

Attached is the LTCOOKY Project Progress Report for the period 1 April - 30 June 1965.

Willard C. CURTIS

Attachment: Progress Report (Orig & 2), h/w

Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD, w/att 2 - Files

S COPY

ac/

- 21		50-6-12-1/3
CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER	DATE
	HPM-26,757	29 July 1965
	CLASSIFICATION	HOS FILE NUMBER
	SECRET	50-6-129/3

SECILI

LICOOKY Project Progress Report

1 April - 30 June 1965

HMMA 26757

1. Production

- a. Beginning in early April, LICOOKY-1 was instructed to devote as much time as necessary to her work in the Mexican Writers Association (AEM Asociación de Escritores de Mexico). LICOOKY-1 has been almost totally responsible for the AEM's development and present organization and is a member of its Board of Directors, which enables her to attend all Board mestings. This assignment was the result of KUBARK's interest in the activities of the European Community of Writers (COMES Comunite Europea degli Scrittori) and its efforts to establish a Latin American branch.
- b. An operational dispatch covering LICOOKY-1's activities in the AEM in detail was prepared and forwarded. Two HMMs were prepared covering the organization of the AEM and Juan Rulfo's planning in conjunction with Carlos Pellicer Cémara (not to be confused with Carlos Manuel Pellecer), Miguel Angel Asturias, Arnoldo Orfila Reymal, and Benjamin Carrión for the Congress of the Community of Latin American Writers (CLE Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores) to be held in Mexico 1 City in 1966.
 - c. LICOOKY-1 sees Juan Rulfo regularly and meets once a week with .
 Pellicer, which enables her to keep current on their plans and activities.
 - d. LICOUK(-1 provided information on ESLIME-1 prior to his recruitment which suppliemented that given by LINLUCK. (LICOOKY-1 recommended against the direct recruitment of ESLIME-1 for reasons which later proved to be true.)
- e. LICOCKY-1 provided a detailed profile on Manuel German Parra and has an open channel to him for future contacts and assessment.
- f. LTCOUKY-1 has provided information on the activities of Francisco Villagran Kramer, who is now living in Mexico. He and his wife and LTCOUKY-1 exchange visits at each others agaitments and they attended

SECRET

131 1 to Hommo . 26757

50-6-109/9

one dinner party given by LICOOKY-1 which was also attended by Victor Alba, Djuka Julius, Mario Monteforte Toledo, and Dr. Frank Tannenbaum.

- g. LICOOKY-1 continues supplying operational information on Margarita Paz Paredes, Djuka Julius, and other persons of interest to the Station.
- h. The Station KUCAGE officers are now considering a plan suggested by LICOOKY-1 which would help sabotage any effort to take the AEM into the CLE.
- i. LICCOKY-2 continues to report on the travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to the Communist bloc. During the period covered by this report, he reported on 11 individuals, all of whom traveled to the Soviet Union or Eastern Europe.

2. Operations

- a. LICOOKY-1 will continue to cover the activities of those planning for the CLE Congress, the developments within the AEM, and will maintain her contacts with Central American Communists and exiles in Mexico City. This latter task has not been as successful as was originally planned because her access has been limited for the reasons outlined in Paragraph 5 of Reference A.
- b. LICOOKY-1 has been given the following requirements in regard to the $A\Xi M$:
 - (1) To prepare complete assessments on all the influential AEM leaders.
 - (2) To provide a detailed account of LICOUKY-1's influence (leverage) on them as a basis for:
 - (3) Using the AEM, when the time comes, to keep Rulfo et al from forming an affiliate in Mexico, preparatory to the CLE Congress.
 - (4) To continue developing a close friendship with Rulfo and Pollicer.
 - (5) To continue her activities in the AEM in a manner to enhance her stature and increase the leaders' confidence in her as one who gets things done.
- c. LICOUKY-2 is not used in any capacity other than reporting travel information to which he has natural access.

SECRET

Section

3. Security

No Change

4. Personnel

No Change

5. Problems

No Change.

6. Effectiveness

No Change

7. Plans

-a. As will be noted from paragraphs 1 and 2 above, LICOOKY-1's activities have been partially redirected from wholly KUFIRE to KUCAGE activities.

b. There are no plans to change LICCOKY-2's present task.

SECRET ₩PM. 4-63 (WHEN FILLED IN ROUTING AND RECORD SHEET INSTRUCTIONS TO: ACTION BRANCH PRIOR TO FILING L. Fill in Sect. 2. on back. Detach back figures in ward to RID: If tile no, and title shown are not proper, in-2 Destroy front cover shall thiless it recents significant action taken or comments require sert proper file no. below and forward document to RID/AN. ing preservation. FROM: RID/ TO: ALL ADDRESSEES FILL IN SECTION 1 ON BACK IF APPROPRIATE COMMENTS OFFICER'S TO RCOM RECEIVED FORWARDED Hallewell **6643**) 16 Aปุ่น เชษร 171905 5.3 10. 11. bookers **6** 12. 13. FILE TITLE 17. ED FI FILE NUMBER OF PLMARY CODE! A35"84CT 40-1-129, TEATE RELIGI 18.00E

Chief, WED

Chief, WED

Chief of Station, Maxico City

Chief of Station, Maxico City

Subject Licooky-1's Participation in the Organization and

Direction of the Maxican Writers' Association

ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES

- 1. Attached is a LILINK Unit Memorandum concerning LICOCKY-1's participation in the organization and direction of the Mexican Writers' Association (AEM). The memo outlines the Station's plans for using LICOOKY-1 and the AEM for MESPAWN purposes.
- 2. This effort will be closely coordinated with the LIREAM Project, through which parallel (but independent) actions might be taken vis-a-vis the ALM (QRIANGER is a member) and selected Mexican intellectuals to supplement the LICOCKY-1/AEM operation.
- 3. Headquarters comments are solicited. If it should be deemed necessary to amend LICOOKY-1's OA to permit this activity, Headquarters is requested to initiate this action.

for Willard C. CURIIS

Attachment: Neworanium, as stated, h/w

Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD v/att

CROSS REFERENCE TO

DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER

ELICA-20,601

CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

DATE

15 July 1905

CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

50-6-129/3

SECFET :

- 1. The first steps to organize the Mexican Writers' Association (AEM Asociación de Escritores de México) were taken in February of 1964 after Bartolome Costa-Amic and the Zaplana Bookstores published a proposal in the metropolitan newspapers; offering to establish a new series of library prizes and urging the Mexican writers to join an association that could provide material benefits for its members. The first meeting of the AEM was held on 11 August 1964. For some time the AEM remained as insignificant as other similar organizations which had been organized from time to time, such as the Society of Literary Authors and The Society of Friends of Mexican Books which never achieved any effectiveness or respectability. Mexico's established and well known writers have always shunned these organizations.
- 2. LICOOKY-1 became interested in the AEM through her friendship with Costa-Amic and saw the possibility of building the AEM into an organization which would include the middle of the road and right wing authors who had been systematically boycotted since the Lázaro Cárdenas' regime when Narciso Eassols, a member of the Communist Party, was Minister of Education.
- 3. LICOOKY-1 began a one man campaign of recruiting relatively well known right wing writers who could not be considered mediocre or nonentities. As LICOOKY-1's campaign began to succeed it became easier to recruit the more important writers of Mexico covering the whole political spectrum. In October of 1964, LICOOKY-1

SECRET SECRET IS COPY

50-6-129/3

persuaded Carlos Pellicer Cimara, well known Mexican poet, to join the AEM. It then became easier to get other well known writers to join. In all LICOOKY-1 recruited about 80 of the well known Mexican writers to come into the AEM. At this time LICOOKY-1 knew nothing of the European Community of Writers (COMES - Comunité Europea degli Scrittori) or plans to form a Community of Latin American Writers (CLE - Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores).

- 4. LICOOKY-1 has been appointed to the Board of Directors of the AEM which permits LICOOKY-1 to attend all Board Meetings and she is relied upon to do all details of organization and planning the AEM projects to assist the Mexican writer which is the ultimate objective of the AEM.
- 5. In this work LICOOKY-1 has developed friendships with the leaders of the AEM including Pellicer and Juan Rulfo, both of whom were Mexican delegates to the COMES Conference held in Geneva, Switzerland during the winter of 1965. Pellicer has invited LICOOKY-1 to his nome and confers with her on APM problems, usually once a week. She has free entrance to Rulfo's office at the Instituto Indigenista and he has visited LICCOKY-1's apartment.
- 6. The Station nopes that through LICOCKY-1 the ALM can be used to defeat any attempts by COMES through its affiliate CLE to form

REPOST

a Unity of Writers (UE - Unidad de Escritores) in Mexico as well as sabotage the CLE Congress to be held in Mexico in 1966.

- 7. To this end, one of LICOOKY-1's principal objectives is to solidify her acceptance in the AEM and she has been given the immediate tasks of:
 - a. Preparing complete assessments and personality data on all of the influential AEM leaders.
 - b. Determining LICOCKY-1's influence on them as a basis for;
 - c. Using the AEM, when the time comes, to keep Pellicer and Rulfo from forming the UE affiliate in Mexico, preparatory to the coming CLE Congress.
 - d. LICOOKY-1 is to continue her work in the AEM and to try to become a close confident of Pollicer, Rulfo and other influential leaders of the AEM.
- 8. The Station plans to closely watch the development of the AEM and the plans and activities of Pellicer, Rulfo, Benjamin Carrión, Miguel Angel Asturias and others who may participate in planning for the forthcoming CLE Congress.

K-6 129/3

RICDATE	. CLASSIFICATION	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECRET	MARKED FOR INDEXING
10 .		
Chief of Station,	Mexico City MICROFILME	X NO INDEXING REQUIRED
MIO.	לסבו ל אחר	ONLY QUALIFIED DESE CAN JUDGE INDEXING
THOM Chief, KE		
THRU: Chief, WH	OOC, MICHO, SER	MICROFILM
NAMES C NYXIS/DMLET/LICOOK	Y/Operations	
LICOOKY/1 Contact	with Subject of 201-12972	
CTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES		

REFERENCE : HMMA - 25546, 12 March 1965

- 1. We were especially pleased to receive the LICOOKY/1 target survey on Subject (of 201-12972) and to learn that the Station has a controlled asset who enjoys direct, non-profectional, social contact with Subject. As the Station is aware, Subject's extra-curricular activities have become a matter of increasing CI concern to a number of Stations in Latin America. However, none of them appears to have assets in sufficiently close contact with Subject to determine what be is actually doing and for whom. We realize, of course, that LICOOKY/1 probably will not be able to shed any light in this regard, but we hope that her contact can be exploited to provide the type of personal operational assessment data on Subject which we have largely lacked up to now.
- 2. Our information on Subject has so far been conflicting on the point of his suspected intelligence affiliation and about his possible susceptibility to recruitment. Nonetheless, we regard LICOOKY/1's views regarding Subject as objective and reasonable. During future contacts, we request that she concentrate on discerning Subject's personal attitudes and weaknesses or exploitable vulnerabilities. Should Subject by transferred laterally to another location in the West, we would like to try from the very outset of his assignment to undertake the type of gradual, long-term developmental contact which LICOOKY/1 suggested. To help us plan for the selection of an appropriate asset for this purpose, we believe it would be useful for LICOOKY/1 to prepare a personality profile on the type of individual to whom Subject is most likely to respond and who could hepe to gain Subject's friendship and confidence with the least difficulty or disadvantage.

Oswald S. LAFEVERS

Distribution: Orig. & 1 - CO	S. Mexico	City		50 6	:7/3
CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH STATE	AND NUMBER	SATE		
B-201-12972	E	1363	4 1	18- May- 1965 -	
	SECRE	T Entres form an		50-6-129/3	
		I	CHIGINATING		
	EE/YA	- Jungalger	dms		4277
			COCPDINAT		
Internal:	CITILE STVS 4	CATE		3111 10 1-444	
1 - RID/FI 1 - BH/1	C/EE/YA	11745			
3 - EE/YA					
		1		CONTRACT OF STREET, ST. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO	
		 		hitterine months — manthine will an analysis — gra — gr	
			€+4×N3		
LIA THE FEBRUARY	OFFICE AT VISIO	L 478	OF ITS SAMEA!	t	

IP

	CLASSIFICATION		PROCESSING ACTION	
DISPATCH	CLOBLE	YCC !	MARKED FOR INDEXING	
Chief, WH Division			NO INDEXING REQUIRED	
IMPO.			ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING	
Chief of Station, Mexi	co City		MICROFILIA	~
SUBJECT T.TOVOSTY Product Progress	es Report for March 1065			

ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES

References: A. HMMA-25560, 11 March 1965.

B. HM2W-13437, 15 March 1965.

man in the sudsed from all 1866 on a.

- 1. Attached is the LICOOKY Project Progress Report for the month of March 1965. The activity of this Project during the reporting period is covered in detail in an effort to comply with the instructions contained in paragraph 4 of reference-B.
- 2. Unless otherwise required the next Progress Report will cover the period 1 April through 30 June 1965. By that time the LILINK Unit hopes it will have a secretary to help with its "paper" load.
- 3. The "Juanita" referred to in paragraph le of attachment, is identical with Juana de LARIOS, previously reported in MEXI-2772. The Station is trying to locate her address and phone number in order to be able to provide the Guatemala Station with more information on this group.
- 4. It is requested that Headquarters index the following names in the context in which they appear here: Jorge *CARRANZA, Maria Teresa *RETES de *REJUENTAS, Arturo *FILIO. Jorge *FILIO, Luis *AREMAL, Suillermo *ROUSSET Banda, Jaime *MAVARHO.* Station has no traces on Navarro, the brothers Filio, nor on the pseudonym Carrenza.

Willand C. CURTIS

ATTACHOSIC: Progress Report (Orig & 2), h/w

Distribution:

2 - Chief, WHD w/att. h/w

APR 15 1965

Structure Struct

			55 C - 72 // 3
1	CIPUSS REFERENCE TO	DIMATCH STMACE AND NUMBER	DATE
		MAT VA = TO A JACT	7 April 1905
ı	P .	CLASSIFICATION	HCS HIE NUMBER
	e jage grow	SECRET	50-6-12373

TTACHERT TO: HMA-25798

76

LICOUNT Project Progress Report



1. Production

The HICCLKY Project has not produced any information reports

during this reporting period. During this period LICCCKY-1 has

been reporting on her activities and working as follows:

- a. I-I learned that the Quateralar PST have approached "ortolar" Conta-Injo about printing a "news latter" to the "intributed in Quaterrila. Then this occurs she will be able to obtain comies and identify the authors and other martinent details.
- To Continuing priority on the activities of Diguel Annal Morable Turano, Quaterolen succrilla now in exile in Inxide. Ind has established that Consilla masts Victor Toront Quitiferer upper a week at some undisclosed class and time.
- c. 1-1 is etternting to identify and cotoin tor vidents and telephone of one "Justite". "Turnite" sols en a nourber to Traternia for intierres and along acts and out out into the utierres and Describe Polala. If has taken intuitied that intrapers clears upon "Justite" none to most it, telephone cells. "Transfel also taken telephone fills for Transference."
- *. 1-3 to the rise to intify one floor a Carcanash, rosing or the represented in this limited for a form metablished.

 *.a. floor. At crantel is a containing for a section of the containing for the containing

Becletz

SEURET

30-6-129/3

in contact with Miguel Toralla and answertly a Tustenclan living in Ciudad Hidalgo who is a part of the composystem between the Guatemalan Communist exiles in Mexico and Party Members in Guatemala.

- e. Lel costinues resorting termet study data on Marmarita

 <u>Der Pareirs</u> and Djuke Julius.
- f. 1-1 complemed basic target studies on Arelia <u>Cretible</u> Laden, new Taxions and Austria, and Alejanine <u>Goraz</u>

 Therapide, new Taxioss emissender to Passes.
- g. L-1 is remarking a target attidy on Victor Vrauida, an Advisor to the Secretary of Pressury.
- h. L-1 has seen instructed to remort as fully as rossible or Irresto Medico. former charts at affaires in Moscow and all now had air opensible register in the Screigh Office.
- . i. L-1 is strengting to identify 11 Niceracush guernillac row

 living in Voyico and being assisted by Titherto Torres

 Unicesa and to get a line on their activities.
 - j. I-1 is when attempting to identify a group of Central Americans, Salvadoreans, Micoracusms and Statematers, who are massing with huis Manuel Zubina.
- k. 1-1 has been instructed to try and law to mee 9160

 Shar and discover big propert societies.
- L-1 has been the source of information which provided the foundation for as IA operation and not too FIV. L-1 has been pasing Maria Cores throughton, with of

Jose Revueltas, Communist Landwark personality in Mexico for the past several years, on a regular basis. Jose Revueltas has become an alcoratio and for the last several weeks has been living with an Indian gird. Mrs. Termal as blame this situation of her hysbands relationtrothers Arturb, and Jor - Filio and on Join Maranno. According to ins. Pavualtas those three are encaped in smur line contraband goods into Pexico and are also to agod in byoggliff drug activities. Fra. Revueltes eleing that they use their oragiling channels to help the PON mass items and hodies in and cut of the country. Jose Revueltes was the contact man between this and sales Disuerros and Imiasherral who were interestad in smortling Cuillerro Rousset Banda accurad of rurdaring Carles Farias Jim mer, both known Communists, out of the neurtry. There has hear speculation that this ingram was the magnit of differences bathain the Pro4Soviet Pro-Corrusint China payro of PCV. Yest Pryceltas or lives that if she could cause the errest of the Filips averre she could rescue her husband from their influence. At I-1's numrestion, six arete as amonymous letter derounding the falica and Maverro, describing their ectivities, ivers of controland the addresses where the control and located. . The. Reprolate was told by Lal she would rive in to a friend of hera on the Narcoties Found in Maxico.

SEURET

The letter was passed to the Station where it will reach the proper Mexican authorities. This may not work, but if the information provided by Mrs. Revueltas is true and the groun is arrested, publicity clus additional help from the station's publicity can except a demonstrans spandal against the PDF.

L+1 has been ad its mally instructed of the sequire- scata outlined in owns 2 of Ref. .

LTICK TV-2 recented on 15 North that Judith Ferrato called our to what a licket to Son Jone. Costa Pica for Minure John on to the nermon to what he essions it. The ticket has for travel from San Tose to Mexico City. On March 16 Ferrato called daying Yora has in the city and had not used the ticket has had given it to Before Jacren Josez de Francto who travelled to Mexico on 11 Meyob. Francto called again on 25 Tench religion a respectation for Corman de Francto's return to Jon Jose on 1 Armil.

I=2 took induction of this shope coll to remark to

Ferreto took there had been little tenvel istely. She told
him there yet no explanation after their meaning were first
not travelling, she said he had a first could be some

3. Othrations

I for order to better control and casis is lite work, two stems town from taken. Mineurations with L-1 leveliers signeted toward allocking out and defining the coals are smooth to ignet during the

ment three morths period. For each menting she prepares an "activities report". In this report who obtlines her activities for the preceding week, the tasks the was working on, the people she was in contact with and the results. She also lists the tasks she will work or during the coming week, the meople she will see, etc.

In I is handicarred in this work sinds she has no control over ner contacts and has to be extremely discreet in her elicting of the facts. Pany times her oldes to away since during a given conversation there is no opening to bring up the subject she wished to discuss.

A. Security

Forh FIGC hill and a newer to recomming the security implications of their work. Beither are curious a out their case officers. They follow their instructions concerning the security of their restings and commo with their case of ideas. Desiry the reporting regiod their has been no evidence of any unusual security problems.

4. Fersonnel

LTCO EX-1 ran regained her mood health and her morale is high. But that the was a remanant base of operations, in that she has her accrete. Curvished and a teleprone, the in requiring her regular contacts that are broken than sor has ill and living in different as series of close times.

I miss the persont case officients contact with L-1, whe lead not promoted in Figure 4 representative incommend in Figure 3 of Ref. I. She

is an intelligent woman, and in all our meetings she has appeared nature and attentive. She has been prompt and reliable in her rectings. She discusses her problems calledy and accepts instruction and criticism without argument. She has responded well to instructions and has worked hard in trying to improve her reporting. She appears to be well adjusted to her environment which is nost extremely trying at times.

In discussions concerning the Communist and leftist novements, she admitted that at one time she was influenced by their ideology, but as the had prown older and had absenced norm of their activities and personalities, she had lost all respect for them. She said that she had been fooled by Fidel Chatro in his early days and had thought he would be good for Cuba, but as events have developed the asc seen how mistered she had been originally. She also corrected that in long talks with HTTPUCH, he had been expected her eyes to the followy of the Communist ideology. In all of these conversations the had appeared binders in her statements. In Mason with LTRITOY appears to be based on idea offsetion for his and not on promiseduity. The case officer has the impression that if there was not a present was officer has the impression that if there was not a present was officer has the impression that if there was not a present was officer has the impression that if there was not a present was in ITMLY who would become be ably his wife. This is

LICOUNT-3 formatt appearst any organization. While his right is a small one and his process is limited, this assignments are captured out conscirutionals.

5. Problems

Timma and no unnough are independented by this emograph.

LICCOKY-2 edmitted the access to her convunist contacts here had been burt as a result of her known association with LINDUCK. at the time he publicly broke with the party. As an exemple of this, Figural Poralle told her that Cutierres had referred to LIFDUCK and LICCOKY-1 as "enemies" of the party and that he had been reprimended for seeing LIFDUCK when as first enrived in town. We nad been forbidden to see either one of them.

6. "ffectiveness

LICO. ZY-1% target studies and surventions on possible retruitment
compressions howevern helpful. This has nonorthed for the AffAf past
north has not produced any Information Reserves, it has kept the
otation swore of the activities in her rapticular area of occass.

If she is successful in performing her tasks as outland in the
necegnary under "Fred office" whove, over information will be useful
to the station. LICO.FU-2% affectiveness is limited to his rarrow
target, hus sub' teavel information that he does provide loss
converse appeal number.

7. Flans

It is denned to continue the massem distribution and multimose egiven to 1970 EV-L in an effort to improve the quantity of mality of an explication.

The many ettaction attl by draw to trop time.

	CLAS-if-CATICAL.		PAUCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECKET		MAPKED FOR TON DEAPARE
Chief, EE Division		xx	NO INDEXING BEQUIRED
Chief, WH Division			ONLY GUALIFIED I . 'IF CAN JE THE INCOMES
Chief of Station, Mexic	co City .		MICROFILM

DHLET/LICOOKY/Operational -- Target Study of Djuka JULIUS (201-12972)

ACTION REQUIRED - RETERENCES

- 1. LICOOKY-1 has been asked to presare target studies on the official Yugoslavs whom she knows. Forwarded herewith is her first effort.
- 2. According to a more resent report from LICOOKY-1, she began giving English lessons to Harla JULIUS on 2 March. LICOOKY-1 further reported that she spoke with Diuka on the telephone on 20 February 1965, and Diuka old her that he had been very worried that he might have heart trouble since he had recently experienced brachycardia, uneven pulse beat, and extreme anxiety. However, the doctor told Diuka the week before that his heart showed no damage and that it was simply a case of "nerves".
- 3. Further information from LICOOKY-1 on the JULIUSes will be forwarded as received.

Willard C. CURTIS

Enclosure: Target Study



-	CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NEMBER	DATE			
-		HMMA-25546	12 March 1965			
-		CLASSIFICATION S.E.C.R.E.T	201-12972 (FFN: P-791))		
1		3				

Target Study of Julius Djuka

l. Address

Subject rents spartment # 33 at Pariane Secobede 692. The emitchboard number of this spartment building is 25-18-34. To call subject, dist the switchboard number and ask for extension 33. He pays approximately \$1500 peros (120.00 UScy) for this spartment.

2. Physical Fescription

Subject appears to be about 50 years old. He is not good-looking, medium height, thin brownish hair, very round face, large nose, and chulty figure. Jource has been unable to determine his date of birth or place of birth other than that he was born in Yugoslavie. Fe is of Eungarian descent.

3. Religion

Subject is half Jezish. Thile he has no obvious religious inclination he identifies hirself no a Jez.

4. Sducation

Source has never heard him awak of attending any particular schools or universities. From his speech and writing and logical approach to problems he appears to have a high degree of intelligence. Subject speaks anglish and ~panish fluently.

5. Military

Subject was active in partisan fighting during World Ner II in Rugoslavia. He has expressed his gratitude and appreciation of the British role during this war. He believes the British saved him life when he was wounded behind the German lines and was rescued by Exitish Commandos who took him to Italy where he was hospitalized.

6. Profession

Subject is a newspaper correspondent for <u>Politics</u>, a Communist Party newspaper in Yugoslavia. hefore coming to Mexico he was located in Sashington, D.C. He does his writing at hore. We is paid a salary (arount unknown, see financial status). In his writing he is primarily concerned eith inter-

national politics. We obtains his information through normal research, interviews, and trading information with other correspondents.

7. Farily

Subject's mother lives in Yugoslavia. We has children by a previous marriage who also live in Yugoslavia. His present wife is an extremely attractive moman who is 15 or 20 years his junior. Her name is Maria and she ass formerly a member of a Yugoslav opera company. Maria hopes to return to a career as an opera singer. She hopes they will be reassigned to Tashington where ahe feels there is a greater opportunity to study and reenter such a career.

S. Financial Status

a. Source says that over the three years she has known Subject and his sife, his sife has always concented on how little money they have to live on. The complains that the cost of renting furnished apartments (1300-1800 peace) was so much she had nothing left with which to buy clothes.

b. Subject never has any pocket money and several times on his return from trips to Cuba he didn't have taxi money for the fare from the airport to his home. Source has, however, new r known of Subject borrowing money or buying on credit. Source describes him as definitely the type to "live within his means". This lack of money doer not appear to disturb him since he exhibits no interest in material possessions.

9. Hobbies

Subject has no interest in any particular sports or other common hobbies. He likes good rusic and the company and conversation of other writers. For relaxation he likes to go to Cuernavaca where he can sit and relax in the sum. In general he seems to be quite in love with life itself.

10. Friends

a. He is not narrow-minded about the politics, nationality, or race of the persons with whom he associates. He considers Carl Migdail, correspondent of U.S. Hews and Forld Report and reputed to be an extreme right-singer, as his friend. Another class friend is Morris Rosenburg, an AP correspondent in Nexico where wife is Yugoslav-Jewish and a daughter of m

Yugoslav who fled the country when the Communists took over. Subject is close to Mario Monteforte Toledo whom he address personally and respects as being wery well informed. Subject also regards John Rettie and Dudley Froust as close friends. Then Subject met ir. Frank Tannenboum at the party given by source a couple of weeks ago he made every effort to establish a friendly rapport. (Then Tubject had heard that Tannenboum was coming to Texico he teld source he was extremely anxious to meet him and would be rost appreciative if source could arrange an introduction.)

b. Subject probably sees Ernesto Madero about once a meek. They run into each other at receptions and Subject sometimes visits Kadero at his office where he goes for tips or background material. Fource doesn't know of their having visited each other socially in their homes.

11. Enemies

A. L. P. C. S.

AND ...

Source has never heard Subject speak of anyone in a derrogatory gamer nor has she heard of anyone in her circle of acquaintances speak in unfriendly terms of him.

12. Attitudes

Subject has never exhibited any bias toward persons because of their race, religion, color, or nationality. He has never been vocally critical of capitalism or an ardent defender of communism. He has no phobia against Americans. He is hoping he will be reassigned to ashington. He has often expressed his admiration of Tashington as a cultural center and apparently enjoys the wide range of contacts available there. (Tannenboum told source that during his conversation with Subject, Subject had talked in terms of criticism of Fidel Castro and Cuba in general.)

15. Habits

There is no evidence that Subject is interested in gambling, drugs, etc. Fe drinks, but his personality doesn't change under the effects of alcohol. His chief weakness is young and pretty woman. Although his wife is young and very attractive he likes to do the Fon Juan bit whenever he has the opportunity.

14. Approach for Recruitment

Source doubts he could be recruited as a controlled agent by a Mestern Intelligence Service, particularly on a one-shot basis. He probably could not be compromised through his Don Juan habits. Fe probably would laugh at any threats of black-

٠ - . _ }

mail. While he feels the minch of lack of money, he couldn't be bought if it meant a clear conflict of idealism and native loyalty to his country.

b. Any approach would have to be made gradually, over a long time, based on a high intellectual plane and mutual friendship, during which time he could be reeducated ideologically. There is no certainty that this approach would be successful.

c. Source believes nuch of his knowledge would be tapped through much the same approach described in the paragraph investistely obove but on the basis of trading information. It would have to appear to him that he was getting as much in return as he was giving. This person probably should be a recognized professional journalist.

15. Conticued Assessment

Maria has expressed a desire to improve her English, which is now extremely limited. About three weeks ago she asked source if she would help her. The lessons didn't start immediately as Maria became ill with the "grippe". The lessons were to begin either the last of this week (12 February 65) or the first of next week (15 February). Source plans to meet with Maria two or three times a week at Faria's home. As a result of these lessons, source will continue recorting items on Subject as she acquires them.

FACES OF COPY

CLASSIFICATION SECRET MARKET FOR INDEXING Chief, WH Division NO INDEXING REQUIRED iNFO. ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAM JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City SUBJECTS LICOOKY Project Progress Report for December 1964 - February 1965, ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES Action: None, FYI. Reference: HMMA-24990, 15 December 1964. 1. Attached is a LICOOKY Project Progress Report covering the period 7 December 1964 to 28 February 1965. 2. Relative to paragraph 4b, Chief of Station authorized the purchase of \$5,000 pesos worth of casic second hand furniture to assist in establishing a base from which LICOOKY-1 could operate. Some of this was acquired at better than market prices from Natalie S. MICHNOFF who had an excess of some items. Station retains ownership of the furniture. Willard C. CURTIS ATTACHMENT: Progress Report, h/w (3 copies) Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD, w/att. h/w 2 - Files DISPATON STANON AND NUMBER 11 March 1965 HYMA-25560 CLASSIFICATION HOS FILE M. MEEK

SECRET

50-6-129/3

4 15 FE HMMA- 25560

SECRET

LICENTY Project Process Panort 7 December 642 25 Formary 65 11 Mar65

1. Production

s. IICC.YY-1 was the source of the information contained in Fill's 0476,0477, 9478, and 9529. L-1 has magazed torget studies. on "argorite Per Perelas and Djula Julius. Odditionally, L-1 has provided other information of energianal value. An example is the identification of one "Justian", a cut-out between Dr. Raul Coaguada Polsla and Victor Manual Cultistree Tarlin, as less Refeel varies Sutierray. "Vuenita" also eard as a courier between Guitistree and Sustantian consunists thevelling between Mexico and Custerals.

b. LITTORY-2 (LTTD THE) reported on the travel of Judith Firrato's menhaw, Carlos Shanz, and his facily to Cosca Rica and on the planned travel of Varual York to Moscow, he later remorted the cancellation of this trip.

2. Omerational

e. LICONY-1's first tone is to report on the class, intentions, and activities of Central-American communist and leftists who reside in Mexico. She has also been assigned the task of ore-paring target studies of personalities of interest to the Station, expecting she is working-in a target study on Mictar Invaid. She is also gathering information of Josh Caylor, examine of Carlos Caylor, and on Caylorati binaris.

h. 3-1, in order to researchish her contests, one foreless tolor) gains a buffet of 91 January 1965 for Dr. Frink contentant who has verifying extent the justs at this boffet in addition to Pennanhous warms Dr. Raud Cas wede, Djuka Julium int his wife January Constant Earna, Dertoloné Costa-Ati, Poul Mennely (Lew York Time Sorre condent); and his vife, Devid Theory (Lew York Time Silbelm (Christian Science Monitor) and Dr. Pecter Maranovia and wife.

c. L-1 has error of to give indicable common the store a wool to lovie duline, wife of Days. Through this content who will be able to know a respect office of Dayle duline office to L-1 is all a conforming the common type in because the type of study on Jergenita Act consider direct.

SECRET

atille Amerapses

be cub. Ser. Political

d. LICOUNY-2 continues his thak of reporting on the travel of Central American communists and leftists through his contact with Judith Ferrato.

e. biblek-4 handles Hicouny-1 and bilibek-5 handles bicoomy-2.

3. Security

Fandling these monte presents to unusual security risk.

4. Problems

e. IT INT-4 was introduced to ITCOUNT-1 on T Promiter 1964. I-1 had loft too bennite' the day before often bevire rean hospitalizer with transmist mnouncein. This illeans red been conclicated by an allergy to see antibiotic which had been administered. I-1 ted a release on 3 December and returned to the hospital for neveral days.

b. It was discovered the had lost her aperturat through the return of its easin and had been living in cheap notels, remains, and finally on a raying guest in the lone of Them. Carro do Fan where the har been reserved on a tablet in a vector room. Let and them had upprabled and The had be rowed a cot from a frient. This sought type existence and contributed to her illness as it had before without a base where she could invite him contacts or where they could reach a new telephone. The Institute has helped ray furnished aperturant which in modest but presentable, in his now recovered has nealth and has a been of corrections. As in result of having a presentable fixed teach, the has been of presentable to restablish for contents.

c. 1700cmi-2 has not proversed any problems.

5. Training

a. Since LICULFI-1's recovery and resumption of renorting a rest ideal of time in a been seent in an attent to improve her reporting. There have an printice possible approach as written out reports which were then criticated for look of data?, identification, etc. ITI T-4 has souther traits of Information apports which in turn were reitable the Station. In active inside have meen notice by the Station. In active spreading of shown to 1-1, indicating how they shall nave from written in the first class. This is not only habitant 1-1 but has been a value of exercise for the Liff's Inio's office ma.

- b. IIC-ONY-1 has also been given instruction in the greparation of target studies.
- c. 1-1 has been extremely attentive and recentive to this type of training and there has been a corned improvement in her resorting.
- d. Both ITCOm Y-1 and -2 are continually continued concerning security in their methods of obtaining information and meetings.

6. Plans

- a. LICOUNT-1's training will be continued and will be pressed to enlarge ser area of contacts.
- b. IIGOW: Y-2 will continue to report on travel as he has done in the past.